
1

Known Descendants of

John Alford
born about 1787 SC

Generation s 6, 7, and 8 we re removed to  protect the privacy of m ost living descenda nts.

This is th e curren t (April 2 008) v ersion o f a wor k in pro gress.  It is kn own  to be inc omp lete and  is likely to co ntain

error.  Please treat it accordingly and send corrections or additions to GilAlford@yahoo.com.

1. John Alford #3109 b. about 1787, Spartenburg District, SC, occupation Teacher & Surveyor, m. .
#3110.  John died 1860, Florida.  There was a William Alford present in Spartanburg, SC in 1790
census but we do not know the relationship to this John if any.

He has not been found in the 1820-30 census.  He was not in South Carolina or Georgia data.

Based on the place of Hansford's first marriage the family was supposed to be in Appling Co. GA
about 1833.

"March 25, 1837, c. 1/2 mile S Jennings, Hamilton Co., Lot No. 5 Fractional Sect. 12 tp.2R.12north
and east."

Sep 30 1839 he purchased 80 acres, from the Tallahassee Land Office, located in section 12,
township 2N range 12E in Hamilton Co.

In 1840 the household of John and Hansford were enumerated in Hamilton Co. FL. John's family
tabulation was 01000001-000001 so there was a son other than Hansford. Hansford's family
tabulation was 01001-10001. Note that John and Hansford both had a male age 5-10.  In Hansford's
case the son would be William R. Alford b. Sep. 26, 1834.  In John's case we suppose it to be a son
named John, but his 1840 census age does not track well with other data.  See in following records.

He was County Commissioner in Hamilton County in 1839, and a member of the Florida House from
Columbia County in 1856.

John was living with his son Hance in1850, Columbia Co. FL.  In 1860 he was living Zacharia and
Celia Chancey in New River Co. FL.  At one time it was thought that Celia was his daughter but that
seems unlikely.

A news article printed with his son Hansford indicated that Hansford had a brother John.  A record
has been found of a John Alford and he was added as a son but has not been proved as such.

Children:
 + 2. i Hansford R. Alford #3111 b. about 1812.
 + 3. ii John Alford #6597 b. about 1825.

Second Generation

2. Hansford R. Alford #3111 (1.John1) b. about 1812, Spartanburg, SC, m. (1) about 1833, in
Probably Appling Co. GA, Jincy Mann #3113, b. about 1818, Georgia, (daughter of William Mann
#3212 and Mary Conover #3213) d. 1840, Georgia, m. (2) 1841, Levicy Crosby #3116, b. about



2

1811, South Carolina, (daughter of Abraham Crosby #5810 and Levisa Crummey #5811) d. about
1870, Florida.  Hansford died about 1866, Florida, buried: Swift Creek Cem (Mt. Zion) Union Co.
FL.  A memorial marker was erected in Swift Creek Cemetery (Mt. Zion), Union Co.  It is not
known that he is buried there.

Hansford Alford should not be confused with a Handy Alford who was of the same period and
general area.

Some of this compilation was based on work done by several descendants who are AAFA members:

Dianna M. Alford, #0311 (DIA) Jack Allen Alford, #0540 (JCK) The late Samuel J. Alford, #0378
(SJA) John Albert Burnett, #0401 (JAB) Richard "Dick" Bruce Cardell, #0329 (RBC) Robert
Stanley Orrell, #0962 (RSO) Glenda Walker Owen, #0228 (GWO) Lawrence A. Woods, #1169
(WOO)

Hansford was a Justice of the Peace in 1841. AAFA has family group record prepared by a Mattie
Roberts for LDS Temple Ordination.   There is also a family group record submitted by the late Sam
J. Alford.  Robert Stanley Orrell shows him born in Spartanburg.

Hansford served as 1st Lt in Seminoe Indian Wars

"July 3, 1838, 3 1/2 miles NE Westlake, Hamilton Co. SW 1/4 SE 1/4 Sect. 23 Tp.2R.12, north and
east."

"April 15, 1840, at Jennings, Hamilton Co. E 1/2 NE 1/4 Sect. 11 Tp.2R.12, north and east."

"April 15, 1840, 1/4 mile S Jennings, Hamilton Co. NE 1/4 SE 1/4 Sect. 11 Tp.2R R.12, north and
east."

Mar 10, 1843 he purchased 40.26 acres, from the Tallahassee Land Office, located SWSE section
23, township 2N range 12E, Hamilton, Co.

Jul 10 1944 he purchased 40 acres, from the Tallahassee Land Office, located NESE, section 11,
township 2N range 12E; and 80 acres E1/2NE, section 11, township 2N range 12 E, in Hamilton Co.

CENSUS: 28 Oct 1850, Columbia Co., FL page 56B (as Alford) Hansford R. 38 SC M.I.
Clergyman, Levicy 38 SC, William R. 15 GA, Mary A. 13 GA, Sarah J. 8 GA, Martha A. 6 FL,
Elizabeth R. 3 FL, Marria E. 2 FL, John W. 3 mo. FL, John 63 SC school teacher.

7 Jul 1860, Starke PO, New River Co., FL page 482 Hansford R 49 SC $150 Farmer, Louisa 49 SC,
Sarah J. 16 FL, Elizabeth R. 13 FL, Mariah E. 11 FL, John W. 8 FL, Selida A. 6 FL, James Cideron
30 GA $200 farm laborer.  Son William R. was enumerated on page 498 with wife and two children.

Jun 30 1870, Sanderson PO, Bradford Co., FL page 258 Leevice 55 SC, John W. 20 FL

John W. was in Baker Co. in 1880, which see.

From a a newspaper column of THE BAKER COUNTY PRESS (Baker Co. FL)  called "The Way It



3

Was" by Gene Barber, dated Sept. 2, 1982:

    "Alford:  Hansford R. Alford moved about within the county after he arrived here in the 1830's
[other info says 1830's but maybe not to Baker Co.] and finally settled south of Sanderson.   He was
elected from Baker County as a membr of the Florida House of Representatives in 1857.  He and his
brother John were school teachers and both made political enemies by their unsolicitied frankness. 
Although Hansford is thought to have died of old age and natural causes (whatever that's supposed
to mean),  John was gunned down south of the present MacClenny soon after the War Between the
States by a Radical Republican (that was the official label of those who wished to violently clear the
South of former Confederates and disenfranchise their supporters).  John was unarmed and stared at
his assailant until the fatal shot.  His widow continued to have kids however and "took up" with a
one-armed Confederate veteran named Rob Hicks.  Hicks was then shot in 1876 by a man named
George Cooper, a brother of the above named James Cooper in the JP paragraph [not included here]. 
And you thought soap opera plots were products of modern living." (sent by Lynn Shelley
2/21/2000)

Several of the children are shown as born in Lake Butler, Union Co.  Folks doing research in this
area should be aware of the considerable county dynamics involved.  In 1832 Columbia county was
created from Alachua.  In 1858 Columbia county was split into Columbia and New River Counties. 
In 1861 New River county ceased to exist and was replaced by Baker and Bradford counties. 
Bradford was split into Bradford and Union Counties in  1921.  The area known as Union today was
at one time Bradford, New River, Columbia and Alachua counties.

Jincy: Two "sons" found in the 1860 Columbia Co. census were added here because there is no
other place for them.

Levicy: Larry Woods shows Levicy's death in 1885. Where was she in 1880 census? Pg 68 of an
unidentified published source sent by Dick Cardell has her mother as Keziah Crews.

Children by Jincy Mann:
 + 4. i William R. Alford #3114 b. Sep 26 1834.
 + 5. ii Mary Adeline Alford #3115 b. Aug  9 1836.

Children by Levicy Crosby:)
  6. iii Sarah Jane Alford #3117 b. Sep 9 1842, Georgia or Florida, m. Mancel Johnson

#8744.  Sarah died Jul 1 1920, Florida, buried: Woodlawn Cem., Macclenny Baker Co.
FL.

 + 7. iv Martha Ann Alford #3118 b. Dec 27 1843.
  8. v Elizabeth R. Alford #3119 b. 1847, Lake Butler, Union County, Florida, m. Oct 20

1867, in Columbia Co., FL, George W. Martin #8745.  Elizabeth died before 1920,
Florida.

 + 9. vi Marian E. Alford #3120 b. 1848.
 + 10. vii John Wesley Alford #3121 b. Feb  7 1849.
  11. viii Seleta "Lettie"  A. Alford #3122 b. 1853, Florida, m. William Green #3131, b. Mar

16 1850, Baker Co., FL, (son of Elisha Green #6603 and Elizabeth Driggers #6604) d.
Jan 21 1911-17, Lulu, Columbia Co., FL, buried: South Prong Cem., Baker Co., FL. 
Seleta died by 1871.  Her name has also been found as Selida A. and Salida .
William: Williams children apparently were all by his second wife and have not been
listed since they are not Alford descendants.



4

3. John Alford #6597 (1.John1) b. about 1825, South Carolina, m. about 1863, Sarah Ellen Rowe
#6598, b. Sep 9 1842, Florida, (daughter of Edward Rowe #6599 and Eliza F. Tanner #6600) d. Jul 1
1920, buried: Woodlawn Cem., Baker Co., FL.  John died 1865, Florida.  He is probably the John
Alford who served as Capt. in the Seminole Indian Wars. He may be the male age 5-10 enumerated
with his John Alford in 1840. BUT HE DID NOT APPEAR IN 1850 OR 1860 CENSUSES. Email
from Lynn Shelley 9/19/2000:

   "I worked on Hansford Alford all day yesterday.  I have hardly any FL census records.  I was just
gong to send the printout from the FTM site but there was no documentation.  I knew I had some
obits, etc. from that Baker Co. FL source.  The info I had is mostly on those not covered by the
FTM.  I don't yet know if I have incorporated all I have but there are a lot of additions.  Will try to
get it in the mail today.  ARE WE ACTUALLY IN TOUCH WITH ANYONE WHO MIGHT
ATTEND THIS REUNION to be held the end of the month?  I guess I will try to get in touch with
Lawrence A. Woods who I am assuming is the one who posted the FTM on that site.  If only those
in the genealogy are ones whose descendants attend the reunion, they are missing a lot of what we
have.

     "My major question with regard to that BK file--the descendants seem to be confused on exactly
who the John Alford with Hansford in GA and FL was (OR WERE THERE TWO?).  Some
(including us) say that John born 1787 or so in SC was Hansford's father (there was a Wm. Alford in
Spartanburg in the 1790 SC census).  I am assuming this claim that this John living with Hansford in
1850 was his brother, also a schoolteacher and was the one shot in 1865 in the account you put
under Hansford in the register report sent by me last Feb.  I do not know what they think the age in
the 1850 census is but they give his birth as 1820 in SC.  This John Alford supposedly married
Sarah Ellen Rowe sometime after 1860 (would have been 40 according to his 1820 birth but 73
according to the 1787 one!!), had a daughter Eliza/Elizabeth M. Alford in 1864, and then was shot
down in 1865.  His widow had two daughters by Rob Hicks (but they were named ALFORD in
census and marriage records) but he was killed before he married her.  I have not found Sarah in the
1870 census and she could very well have been listed as a ROWE, but in 1880 Baker Co. FL she is
listed as Sarah Alford, age 34 with three daughters, Eliza M. (16), Anna (7), and Georgia L. (5).  We
have marriages for Eliza and Anna but I don't know what happened to Georgia.  Sarah is buried in
Woodlawn Cem. in Baker Co. FL as Sarah Alford, born Sept. 9, 1842 and died Jul. 1, 1920.  The
two married daughters and their husbands are also buried there.  Anna and Georgia did not have an
Alford father but that was the name they used.  Sarah was supposed to have been a very beautiful
woman but somehow I can't see someone who had a lot of suitors marrying a 75-year-old man.  It
would also seem less likely that a murderer would gun down a 75-year-old man in cold blood than
one who was 45, even if their political views differed.  Don't really know how to reconcile this other
than listing a son of John born 1787 as a brother of Hansford (a John born 1820 SC).  What do you
suggest?

"What exactly does the 1860 FL census say (can't find my copy) about the Celia Chancey (wife of
Zacharia) in whose home John was living in 1860 New River Co. FL?  How old is John in that one? 
Where did we get the info on Celia (other than from that census)?  There seems to be a date problem
there also according to the BK file."  -- Lynn Shelley

Sarah: Sarah E. Alford 34 was enumerated in 1880 Baker Co. with daughters Eliza M 16, Anna 7
and Ga L 5.  Reports are that the last two were by Rob Hicks although they were listed as Alford in



5

census and marriage records.
Children:

  12. i Eliza M. Alford #6601 b. about 1864, Florida, m. May 2 1885, in Baker Co., FL,
Richard D. Williams #6602.

  13. ii Anna Alford #7230 b. 1873, Florida.
  14. iii Gal Alford #7231 b. 1875, Florida.

Third Generation

4. William R. Alford #3114 (2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Sep 26 1834, Georgia, m. (1) Mary E. Cousins
#3126, b. about 1833, South Carolina, d. after 1860, Florida, m. (2) Sarah C. Loadholtz #3125, b.
Jan 12 1845, South Carolina, (daughter of Martin Loadholtz #6606 and Frances _____ #6607) d.
Feb  1 1934, Baker Co., FL, buried: Swift Creek (Mt. Zion) Cem. Union Co, FL.  William died Oct 
2 1906, Florida.

William served in Company D 1st Florida Cav, CSA.  He entered Oct. 18, 1961 a private and
resigned as 1st Lieutenant Mar. 5, 1863

He and his family were enumerated in 1860 New River Co., FL, and then from 1870-1910 in Baker
Co.  Sarah was listed after his death.

Mary: John Burnett, AAFA 0401 has her name as Mary Ann Elizabeth Williams.

Sarah: In 1930 Sarah was enumerated with son T.J. Alford and his family in Olustee, Baker Co.,
FL.

Children by Mary E. Cousins:
 + 15. i Peno Elmo Alford #3132 b. Mar 1854.
 + 16. ii George Washington Alford #3133 b. Jun  4 1858.
  17. iii Elizabeth Alford #3134 b. 1860, Florida.  Was it she who married John W. Branning

Oct 27 1885?
Children by Sarah C. Loadholtz:)

  18. iv Leslieanna Alford #3135 b. 1866, Florida.
 + 19. v Thomas Jefferson Alford #3136 b. Jul 31 1868.
  20. vi Charlotte Emily Alford #3137 b. 1870, Baker Co., FL.
 + 21. vii Mary Emily Alford #3138 b. Jun 14 1872.
 + 22. viii William Raiford Alford #3139 b. Apr 22 1878.
 + 23. ix Andrew J. Alford #3145 b. Apr 28 1880.

5. Mary Adeline Alford #3115 (2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Aug  9 1836, Hamilton Co., FL, m. Oct 27
1853, in Baker Co., FL, Jonathan Knight Roberts #3127, b. Nov 15 1826, Valdosta, Lowndes Co.,
GA, (son of Lewis Leonard Roberts #3214 and Mary Knight #3215) occupation Farmer, d. Aug 17
1907, Duval Co., FL, buried: Dunn's Creek Cem.,  Duval Co., FL.  Mary died Dec 25 1920, Olustee,
Baker Co., FL, buried: Swift Creek Cem., Baker County Florida.

Mary spent her last days in Olustee with her daughter, Mary Jane Dobson.  She is buried next to the
Dobsons.  Her name is also shown as Adelaide.  John Albert Burnett AAFA #401 & Glenda Anita
W. Owen AAFA #228 descend from this couple but only limited data is available on the connecting
descendants.  Birth & marriage data from IGI.



6

John Burnett has the marriage place as Columbia Co., FL
Jonathan:

Jonathan served as a private in Co E 9th Florida Inf. CSA.  He may have taught at Columbia College
(later U of Fla).  He was wounded during the war and spent his remaining years living with his
married children in Baker, Volusia and Duval Counties.  He is buried in an unmarked grave beside
his son, William Parker Roberts.  Contrary to the previous statement AAFA has a photo of a
headstone from Dunn Creek Cemetery, Jacksonville.

An earlier AAFA record of this family include children H. F. b. ca 1880 and Harriett b. ca 1868. 
They were not in the FamilyTreeMaker.com version of the family nor were they in the 1880 census. 
They have been removed. .

Children:
 + 24. i Nathan Enoch Roberts #3216 b. Aug 15 1856.
 + 25. ii Martha Ann Roberts #3217 b. May 24 1858.
 + 26. iii Thomas Henry Roberts #3218 b. Nov 25 1859.
 + 27. iv Mary Jane Roberts #3219 b. Jan  4 1861.
  28. v Jonathan H. Roberts #3220 b. Jun 10 1863, Lake Butler, Bradford Co., FL, d. 1870. 

FamilyTreeMaker.com version has his birth as May 20 1863.
 + 29. vi William Parker Roberts #3221 b. Jul 15 1865.
  30. vii Lupine Roberts #3222 b. Nov 24 1866, m. J. H. Higginbotham #3234.  Lupine died

Jul 21 1897.  Bob Orrell has her born 1877.  FamilyTreeMaker.com version has her b.
Nov 24 1876.

 + 31. viii Aaron James Roberts #3223 b. Dec  5 1868.
  32. ix Harriett Roberts #7218 b. 1868, Bradford Co., FL.
  33. x Osiah Francis Roberts #3224 b. Apr 6 1870, Lake Butler, Bradford Co., FL, m.

Myrtle Garretson #3236.  Osiah died May  2 1965, Tulsa, Tulsa Co., OK.  Genealogy
at FamilyTreeMaker.com has his middle name as "Forest.'

 + 34. xi Abel James Roberts #3225 b. May  1 1872.
 + 35. xii Leonard Lemuel Roberts #3226 b. Aug 23 1874.
 + 36. xiii Shurod Roberts #3227 b. Feb  4 1878.
  37. xiv H. F. Roberts #7219 b. about 1880, Florida.
 + 38. xv Cordelia "Delia" Roberts #3228 b. Jan 17 1884.

7. Martha Ann Alford #3118 (2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Dec 27 1843, Lake Butler, Union County,
Florida, m. (1) Sebron Dobson #3129, b. Dec 15 1830, Georgia, (son of Isaac or Isiah Dobson
#7242 and Sarah Yelvington #7243) d. Sep 8 1919, Olustee, Baker Co., FL, buried: Swift Creek
(Mt. Zion) Cem. Union Co, FL, m. (2) Joseph Harriet #3128, b. 1839.  Martha died Jan  5 1912,
Baker Co., Florida, buried: Swift Creek Cem., Union County, Florida.

Children by Sebron Dobson:
 + 39. i Elijah Dobson #3232 b. Feb 4 1860.
  40. ii Henry Dobson #7232 b. about 1868, Florida, d. 1880.
  41. iii Joseph Dobson #7233 b. Feb 7 1870, Sanderson, Baker Co., FL, d. Dec 2 1910.
  42. iv Seleta Dobson #7234 b. Dec 7 1871, Sanderson, Baker Co., FL, d. Jun 13 1948.
  43. v Martha Dobson #7235 b. Aug 8 1875, Sanderson, Baker Co., FL, d. Apr 7 1952.
  44. vi Bell Dobson #7236 b. Sep 10 1877, Lake Butler, FL, d. Jul 21 1971.
  45. vii Anna Dobson #7237 b. Oct 31 1879, Sanderson, Baker Co., FL, d. Jan 30 1978.
  46. viii George Lacy Dobson #7238 b. Apr 10 1882, Lake Butler, FL, m. Aug 24 1904, in



7

Baker Co., FL, Daisy Maynard Fraser #7241.  George died Nov 8 1964, MacClenny,
Baker Co., FL, buried: Glen St. Mary Cem., Baker Co. FL.

  47. ix Sidney Rovier Dobson #7239 b. Oct 17 1884, Lake Butler, FL, d. Nov 13 1944.
  48. x Bessie Dobson #7240 b. May 18 1888, Lake Butler, FL, d. Jan 18 1968, Union Co., FL,

buried: Swift Creek (Mt. Zion) Cem. Union Co, FL.

9. Marian E. Alford #3120 (2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. 1848, Union County, Florida, d. before 1930,
Florida.  She sometimes shown as Mariah and Marion. The name of Bryant's father is not known.

Children:
 + 49. i Bryant S. Alford #3201 b. Jan 18 1872.

10. John Wesley Alford #3121 (2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Feb  7 1849, Baker Co., FL, m. Feb  6 1879, in
Baker Co., FL, Thelma Drucilla "Sally" Willoughby #3130, b. about 1852, North Carolina,
(daughter of K. Willoughbly #8750 and Doris _____ #8751) d. Mar 22 1933, Lake City, Columbia
Co., FL, buried: Oak Grove Baptist Cem., Columbia Co. FL.  John died Mar 16 1937, Columbia
Co., FL, buried: Oak Grove Baptist Cem., Columbia Co. FL.

John W. and his family was enumerated in 1870 Bradford Co., 1880 Baker Co., 1900, 1910, and
1920 in Columbia Co.  In 1880 9 near old nephew Bryant Alford was living with him.  John's
mother was also living with the family that year.  In 1920 Sarah's name looked like "SEDrucilla."
Thelma: LDS-IGI shows Thelma's middle name as "Drusillia" Marriage record shows her as
"Willaby" FamilyTreeMaker.com version has her b. 1850 and d. Mar 26 1933.

Children:
 + 50. i Riley Randall Alford #3147 b. Nov  8 1879.
 + 51. ii Francis John Alford #3148 b. Apr 23 1881.
  52. iii George Washington Alford #3149 b. Sep  2 1882, Florida, m. Frances Jane Hines

#5121, b. Mar 21 1898, d. Jul 13 1953, Lake City, Columbia Co., FL, buried: Oak
Grove Baptist Cem., Columbia Co. FL.  George died Jul 25 1964, Lake City, Columbia
Co., FL, buried: Oak Grove Baptist Cem., Columbia Co. FL.

 + 53. iv Sidney Rayon Alford #3150 b. Mar 20 1885.
 + 54. v Lou Ann "Luanna" Alford #3151 b. Nov  8 1886.
 + 55. vi Ada Alford #3152 b. May 25 1888.
 + 56. vii Perry G. Alford #3153 b. Oct  7 1891.
 + 57. viii Christopher Columbus Alford #5109 b. Jul 18 1897.

Fourth Generation

15. Peno Elmo Alford #3132 (4.William3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Mar 1854, Olustee, Baker Co., FL,
m. Nov 13 1890, in Baker Co., FL, Margaret Jane Mikell #3140, b. Mar  2 1874, Olustee, Baker
Co., FL, (daughter of Jackson S. Mikell #3241 and Mary Ann Godwin #3242) d. 1944.  Peno died
1948.

The late Dr. Samuel J. Alford, AAFA #0378, was the source of the information on this person and
his descendants.

He was not listed with the family in any of the censuses and the only reference to him via a Google
search on the www is the AAFA website.



8

His marriage record has him as just P.E. Alford.

In 1900 census of Polk Co. he was extracted as Peater E. He and family were in Polk Co. in 1910, In
1920 he and the family were enumerated on Dock Street in Fort Mead, Polk Co. In 1930 Polk Co.
census he was extracted as Rena E. Alford.  This year his household included three Thomas children
as grand children.  Who was that parent?

In one of the censuses he listed both parents as born FL and in another both parents were born SC.
Children:

  58. i Mary Alford #3156 b. Sep 1891, Florida, d. before 1964.  Mary was sometimes listed
as Maggie or Margaret.

  59. ii Ernest Shephard Alford #3157 b. Mar 23 1895, Olustee, Baker Co., FL, m. Feb 14
1914, Alma Leslie Bailey #3164, b. Jan 13 1897, d. Aug 1973, Tampa, Hillsborough
Co., FL.  Ernest died Mar 15 1950.  Ernest and his family were in Polk Co census in
1930.

  60. iii Preston John Alford #3158 b. Apr 28 1896, Baker Co., FL, d. Sep 1967, Santa Clara,
CA.

 + 61. iv Samuel Jackson Alford #3159 b. Jun 10 1898.
  62. v Eugene William Alford #3160 b. Dec  9 1902, Fort Meade, Polk County, Florida, m.

Feb 14 1930, Leola Mae Buchan #3162.  Eugene died Feb 14 1945.
  63. vi George Washington Alford #3161 b. Oct 18 1909, Florida, d. Jun 1979, Polk Co., FL. 

Earlier source showed birth as Dec 1.  Date shown from the SSDI

16. George Washington Alford #3133 (4.William3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Jun  4 1858, Florida, m.
about 1878, in Florida, Mary _____ #3141, b. 1861, Florida.  George died Jan 18 1920.  George W.
and his family were enumerated in 1880 Baker Co. FL.

Children:
  64. i William Alford #3142 b. about 1879, Florida.

19. Thomas Jefferson Alford #3136 (4.William3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Jul 31 1868, Baker Co., FL,
m. about 1890, in Florida, Lula Jane Brannon #3143, b. Aug 8 1871, Florida, d. Jan 12 1959,
buried: Swift Creek (Mt. Zion) Cem. Union Co, FL.  Thomas died May 28 1952.  The family was in
Baker Co., FL in 1900, 1910 & 1930. Did AAFA extraction miss him in 1920? Birth year on
tombstone is 1869 and obit says 1870. His mother was enumerated with his family in 1930.
Lula: Lula's name came from the IGI.  Earlier source had her birth as Nov 1878, date used from
tombstone.

Children:
 + 65. i William T. Alford #3165 b. Mar 29 1891.
 + 66. ii Alonzo "Lonnie" H. Alford #3166 b. Oct 12 1891.
 + 67. iii Lewis Alford #3167 b. Jan 10 1894.
 + 68. iv Charlie H. Alford #3168 b. Dec 24 1896.
 + 69. v Cleveland Alford #3169 b. Oct 10 1899.
  70. vi Iva Alford #3170 b. Abt __ 1903, Florida, m. (1) Jul 2 1918, in Baker Co., FL,

Thomas Mosley #6608, m. (2) _____ Rudd #6609.
  71. vii Altie Alford #3171 b. Dec 23 1904, Florida, m. Nov 17 1921, in Baker Co., FL, L. H.

Joiner #6610.  Altie died Mar 1979, Bradford Co., FL.
  72. viii John Alford #3173 b. about 1907, Florida, m. May 26 1926, in Baker Co., FL, Wilma

Combs #6611, b. about 1908.  This might be the John W. Alford, born Jan. 2, 1907,



9

died Mar. 22, 1962 and buried in Oak Grove, Baker Co., FL ???? In 1930 John and
Wilma were enumerated with John's parents family.

 + 73. ix Luther Alford #3174 b. Feb 12 1909.
  74. x Rosa Lee Alford #6612 m. Jan 5 1928, in Baker Co., FL, T. R. Combs #6614.
  75. xi Reatha Mae Alford #6613 m. _____ Moates #6615.

21. Mary Emily Alford #3138 (4.William3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Jun 14 1872, Baker Co., FL, m.
Oct 16 1890, in Baker Co., FL, William M. Branning #8746, b. Oct 1869, Florida.  Was it she that
married William M. Brannan Oct 16 1890 in Baker Co?
William: Their name was spelled Brannen in 1900 census

Children:
  76. i George Branning #8747 b. Oct 1892, Baker Co., FL.
 + 77. ii Callie Branning #3273 b. Apr  1 1893.
  78. iii Elizabeth Branning #8748 b. Jul 1895, Baker Co., FL.
  79. iv Sarah Branning #8749 b. Feb 1898, Baker Co., FL.

22. William Raiford Alford #3139 (4.William3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Apr 22 1878, Baker Co., FL,
m. (1) Jul 28 1897, in Baker Co., FL, Lillie Richardson #3144, b. Nov 21 1878, Florida, d. Mar 31
1946, buried: South Prong Cem., Baker Co., FL, m. (2) Alice W. _____ #6622.  William died Apr
1967, Duval Co., FL, buried: South Prong Cem., Baker Co., FL.  Birth date is from WWI draft
registration. He and his family were enumerated in Baker Co. FL in 1910 & 1930
Lillie: Lynn apparently has something to show Lillie's marriage on 29 instead of 28.
Alice: Alice may be the one born 1887 and died 1976 in Duval Co., FL (SSDI).

Children by Lillie Richardson:
  80. i Edgar Clarence Alford #3185 b. Aug  4 1898, Florida, m. Jun 28 1923, in Baker Co.,

FL, Nettie Green #6623.  Edgar died Apr 1958, Florida.
  81. ii ClaudeR. Alford #3186 b. Nov  3 1900, Florida, d. Dec  8 1954, buried: South Prong

Cem., Baker Co., FL.
  82. iii Ellen M. Alford #3187 b. Dec  4 1902, Baker Co., FL, m. Dec 1 1927, in Baker Co.,

FL, David M. Lowe #6624.  Ellen died Nov 1976.  Her birth data from the IGI.  Lynn
apparently has something to show birth Dec 27.

  83. iv Mariah E. Alford #3188 b. about 1903, Florida.
  84. v Edith C. Alford #3189 b. Abt __ 1905, Florida, m. (1) Dec 12 1921, in Baker Co., FL,

J. E. Wood #6625, m. (2) _____ Croft #6626.
  85. vi Leslie Frank Alford #3190 b. Feb 27 1907, Baker Co., FL.  Name may be Frank

Leslie.
  86. vii Charles Elbert Alford #3191 b. Jul  4 1909, Florida, d. May 29 1937, buried: South

Prong Cem., Baker Co., FL.  Earlier source had death May 29 but published cemetery
data has May 24.

  87. viii Ariel Elliot Alford #3192 b. Jan 24 1914, Baker Co., FL, d. Aapr 10 1970, buried:
South Prong Cem., Baker Co., FL.  His birth data from the IGI.

  88. ix Willie Mae Alford #6627 b. Nov 13 1916, m. _____ Stafford #6630.  Willie died Aut
30 1966, buried: South Prong Cem., Baker Co., FL.  She was buried as "Alford."

  89. x Leta Alford #6628 b. Jul 25 1919, m. A. J. Strada #6631.  Leta died Dec 30 1998.
  90. xi Cecile Alford #6629 b. Jul 22 1921, m. T. J. Mathis #6632.  Cecile died Jul 24 1995.

23. Andrew J. Alford #3145 (4.William3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Apr 28 1880, Baker Co., FL, m. Aug
12 1900, in Baker Co., FL, Maggie Ruis #3146, b. abtou 1882, Florida.  Andrew died Jan 18 1916,



10

Baker Co., FL, buried: Olustee Cem., Baker County, FL.  He and his family were enumerated in
1910 Baker Co. FL.
Maggie: Marriage information from the license. Did she marry M.E. or W.E. Loadholtz after
Andrew died?

Children:
  91. i Agnes Alford #3175 b. about 1904, Baker Co., FL.
  92. ii Ophelia Alford #3176 b. about 1907, Baker Co., FL.  Her name might be Amelia.
  93. iii Andrew Vasco Alford #6641 b. Nov 11 1913, d. Jun 15 1980, Florida.  Died in either

Duval or Baker Co.

24. Nathan Enoch Roberts #3216 (5.Mary3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Aug 15 1856, Columbia Co., FL,
m. 1874, in Florida, Emily Greene #3229, (daughter of Elisha Green #6603 and Elizabeth Driggers
#6604). Nathan died Jul 16 1934, Wauchula, Hardee Co., FL, buried: South Prong Cem., Baker Co.,
FL.

Children:
  94. i Seleatyan Roberts #6711 b. Mar 13 1875, Bradford Co., FL, m. Feb 18 1897, in Baker

Co., FL, James Elick Rigdon #6723.  Seleatyan died Feb 8 1940, Baker Co., FL.
  95. ii Lula Jane Roberts #6712 b. Mar 23 1877, Bradford Co., FL, m. Dec 22 1903, William

Eddie Sapp #6724.  Lula died Jan 26 1960.
  96. iii Jonathan Knight Roberts #6713 b. Aug 9 1878, Bradford Co., FL, m. (1) Esther Ann

Rigdon #6725, m. (2) Mattie DeLoach #6726, m. (3) May 1 1913, in Baker Co., FL,
Barbara Rigdon #6727.  Jonathan died Jul 25 1978.

  97. iv Andrew Louis Roberts #6714 b. Jul 9 1880, Bradford Co., FL, m. 1905, in Baker Co.,
FL, Elizabeth Mann #6728.  Andrew died Nov 25 1932.

  98. v Ada Rosena Roberts #6715 b. Jan 10 1882, Bradford Co., FL, m. Mar 1 1898, in
Bradford Co., FL, George Rigdon #6729.  Ada died Sep 3 1959.

  99. vi Mary Adeline Roberts #6716 b. Apr 26 1884, Bradford Co., FL, m. Henry B. Boyd
#6730.  Mary died Oct 6 1942.

 + 100. vii Rosania Lenora Roberts #6717 b. Apr 17 1887.
  101. viii George Massa Roberts #6718 b. Jan 16 1889, Bradford Co., FL, m. Alice Richardson

#6731.  George died Dec 23 1945, Wauchula, Hardee Co., FL.
  102. ix William Henry Roberts #6719 b. Dec 9 1890, Bradford Co., FL, m. (1) Alma

Crawford #6732, m. (2) Pencie A. Dobson #6733.  William died Jul 20 1973.
  103. x Allie Roberts #6720 b. Aug 7 1892, Bradford Co., FL, m. Dec 6 1909, in Baker Co.,

FL, James R. Johnson #6734.  Allie died Aug 13 1968.
  104. xi Dona Roberts #6721 b. Aug 7 1892, Bradford Co., FL, m. Dec 9 1908, Gilbert Blair

#6735.  Dona died Jun 23 1966.
  105. xii Thomas Preston Roberts #6722 b. Dec 4 1898, Florida, m. Beatrice Jane Jones

#6736.  Thomas died May 3 1959.

25. Martha Ann Roberts #3217 (5.Mary3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. May 24 1858, New River Co., FL,
m. in Baker Co., FL, William Eli Stafford #3230, (son of Edmond Stafford #6737 and Ada Osteen
#6738). Martha died Jan 24 1936, Fernandina Be., Nassau Co., FL, buried: Dunns Creek:.

Children:
  106. i Mary Emma Stafford #6739 b. Nov 26 1874, Baker Co., FL, m. Walter Williams

#6748.  Mary died about 1913.
  107. ii Deborah Stafford #6740 b. about 1876, Baker Co., FL, m. (1) Tom Wingate #6749,

m. (2) Andy Sparkman #6750.  Deborah died about 1926.



11

  108. iii Minnie Stafford #6741 b. Oct 26 1880, Baker Co., FL, m. (1) Frank Rakestraw
#6751, m. (2) James Green #6752, m. (3) Robert Hornsby #6753.

  109. iv Susan Amanda Stafford #6742 b. about 1882, Duval Co., FL, m. Courtland
McDowell #6754.

  110. v John Chase Stafford #6743 b. about 1885, Duval Co., FL, m. Willie Humphries
#6755.

  111. vi William Parker Stafford #6744 b. about 1887, Duval Co., FL, m. Florence Booth
#6756.

  112. vii Joseph Stafford #6745 b. about 1889, Duval Co., FL, m. (1) Bulah Thomas #6757, m.
(2) Bertie Thompson #6758.

  113. viii Katie Stafford #6746 b. about 1892, Duval Co., FL, m. Wayne Swearingen #6759.
  114. ix Clyde Stafford #6747 b. about 1895, Duval Co., FL, m. May Jones #6760.

26. Thomas Henry Roberts #3218 (5.Mary3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Nov 25 1859, Sanderson, Baker
Co., FL, m. about 1883, Georgia Catherine Lowe #3231, b. Dec 26 1867, Baldwin, Duval County,
Florida, (daughter of John Wesley Lowe #3253 and Harriett West #3254) d. Aug 28 1951, New
Smyrna Beach, Volusia Co., FL, buried: Edgewater Cem., Volusia Co., FL.  Thomas died Nov 20
1950, New Smyrna Beach, Volusia Co., FL, buried: Edgewater Cem., Volusia Co., FL.

Children:
  115. i Jessie Samuel Roberts #6761 b. Jun 19 1884, Volusia Co., FL, m. Dec 9 1911, in

Volusia Co., FL, Mary Lillie Witts #6766.
 + 116. ii Maude Evelyn Roberts #3255 b. Oct 15 1890.
  117. iii Leroy R. Roberts #6762 b. May 12 1893, Volusia Co., FL, m. Jan 24 1920, in Volusia

Co., FL, Mollye Thomas #6767.  Leroy died Mar 1 1966, Daytona Beach, Volusia Co.,
FL, buried: Edgewater Cem., Volusia Co., FL.

  118. iv Ella Mae Roberts #6763 b. Aug 2 1898, New Smyrna Beach, Volusia Co., FL, m. Jan
15 1916, in Volusia Co., FL, Campbell P. Bayless #6768.  Ella died May 11 1990,
Daytona Beach, Volusia Co., FL, buried: Bellevue Cem., Volusia Co., FL.

  119. v Stewart Jesse Roberts #6764 b. 1904, Volusia Co., FL.
  120. vi Gertrude Roberts #6765 b. Feb 1 1906, New Smyrna Beach, Volusia Co., FL, m.

Lewis Jackson Stanley #6769.

27. Mary Jane Roberts #3219 (5.Mary3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Jan  4 1861, Lake Butler, FL, m. Feb
27 1881, in Bradford Co., FL, Elijah Dobson #3232, b. Feb 4 1860, (son of Sebron Dobson #3129
and Martha Ann Alford #3118) d. Nov 23 1950, buried: Swift Creek (Mt. Zion) Cem. Union Co, FL. 
Mary died Dec 25 1955, Lake Butler, FL, buried: Mt. Zion.
Elijah: WAS HE A CHILD OF THE FIRST MARRIAGE?

Children:
  121. i Stephen Dobson #6770 b. Apr 5 1882, Olustee, Baker Co., FL, m. Mattie Keen #6781. 

Stephen died Sep 1 1937.
 + 122. ii Ida Dobson #3263 b. Oct 18 1883.
  123. iii Bessie Dobson #6771 b. Jan 21 1886, Olustee, Baker Co., FL, m. Nick Porter #6782. 

Bessie died Dec 19 1975.
  124. iv Oziah Dobson #6772 b. Jan 29 1888, Olustee, Baker Co., FL, m. Ethel Williams

#6783.  Oziah died Jun 17 1978.
  125. v Leslie H. Dobson #6774 b. Jan 14 1890, Olustee, Baker Co., FL, d. Jul 31 1944.
  126. vi Lelia Mae Dobson #6773 b. Feb 17 1891, Olustee, Baker Co., FL, m. _____ Keen

#6784.  Lelia died Jun 16 1944.



12

  127. vii John Dobson #6775 b. Jan 29 1893, Olustee, Baker Co., FL, m. Anna Dorman #6785. 
John died Aug 16 1960.

  128. viii Elijah Dobson #6776 b. Jul 31 1896, Olustee, Baker Co., FL, m. Mar 5 1921, in Baker
Co., FL, Mary Viola Stone #6786.  Elijah died Jun 12 1948, Baker Co., FL.

  129. ix Daniel Dobson #6777 b. Jun 27 1900, Olustee, Baker Co., FL, m. Willie Mae Pringle
#6787.  Daniel died Nov 24 1968.

  130. x Naomi Dobson #6778 b. May 16 1903, Olustee, Baker Co., FL, m. Meryl Cherry
#6788.  Naomi died Jan 15 1968.

  131. xi Donnie Dobson #6779 b. May 16 1903, Olustee, Baker Co., FL, m. L. T. Williams
#6789.  Donnie died Sep 11 1981.

  132. xii Marian Dobson #6780 b. Mar 29 1906, Olustee, Baker Co., FL, m. Kossy Davis
#6790.  Marian died Jun 4 1958.

29. William Parker Roberts #3221 (5.Mary3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Jul 15 1865, Sanderson, Baker
Co., FL, m. (1) Dec 31 1890, in Baker Co., FL, Isabelle Bryan #3233, (daughter of Phelix Bryan
#5369 and Elizabeth Green #5370) m. (2) Sarah Powell #7217.  William died May 26 1947,
Jacksonville, Duval Co., FL, buried: Dunn's Creek Cem.,  Duval Co., FL.  Robert S, Orrell had
death Jun 26 1947.  Larry Woods had May 26.

Children by Isabelle Bryan:
 + 133. i Arthur L. Roberts #5371 b. Dec  8 1891.
 + 134. ii Blanche Roberts #3248 b. May 20 1894.
 + 135. iii Bertha Roberts #5372 b. Apr 14 1897.

31. Aaron James Roberts #3223 (5.Mary3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Dec  5 1868, Bradford Co., FL, m.
Jul 22 1897, in Duval Co., FL, Clara Blanche Suares #3235.  Aaron died Jan 11 1959,
Jacksonville, Duval Co., FL, buried: Eubanks Cemetery.
Clara: Bob Orrell has Claire Snares

Children:
  136. i Ernest F. Roberts #6791 b. Sep 1897, Duval Co., FL, m. Mary E. Townsend #6794. 

Ernest died about 1962, Duval Co., FL.
  137. ii Irma Jean Roberts #6792 b. Aug 27 1899, d. May 19 1917.
 + 138. iii Josephine Roberts #6793 b. Nov 19 1901.

34. Abel James Roberts #3225 (5.Mary3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. May  1 1872, Bradford Co., FL, m.
May 1 1893, in Baker Co., FL, Ella Gertrude Hill #3237, (daughter of Thadius Hill #6795 and
Margaret Green #6796). Abel died May 15 1955, Jacksonville, Duval Co., FL.  Police Chief of
Jacksonville in 1930's & 1940's.  On the police force for 50 years.

Children:
  139. i Mabel Eloise Roberts #6797 b. Apr 9 1894, m. Dec 24 1912, James Jeremiah Rast

#6802.
  140. ii Thomas Henry Roberts #6798 b. Jan 22 1896, Duval Co., FL, m. (1) Ella _____

#6803, m. (2) Mary Ora Meadows #6804, m. (3) Ann McComb Tunnell #6805. 
Thomas died Feb 8 1962.

  141. iii Marie Louise Roberts #6799 b. May 8 1898, Duval Co., FL, m. (1) John England
Icenhour #6806, m. (2) Harry Lee Wells #6807, m. (3) Edward William Bluemel
#6808.

  142. iv Jospeh Hill Roberts #6800 b. Feb 12 1904, Jacksonville, Duval Co., FL, m. Jul 17
1937, Veleta Lester #6809.  Jospeh died Apr 29 1946.



13

  143. v Aline Gertrude Roberts #6801 b. Dec 6 1908, Jacksonville, Duval Co., FL, m.
Francis Armstrong Burton #6810.

35. Leonard Lemuel Roberts #3226 (5.Mary3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Aug 23 1874, Bradford Co.,
FL, m. Dec 8 1907, in Duval Co., FL, Elizabeth Mizell #3238.  Leonard died Feb 15 1961,
Jacksonville, Duval Co., FL.

Children:
  144. i Estelle Roberts #6811 b. Florida, m. Burt Sheffield #6818.
  145. ii Ruth Roberts #6812 b. Florida, m. _____ Crum #6819.
  146. iii Johnnie J. Roberts #6813.
  147. iv Sammuel Ansel Roberts #6814 b. Baker Co., FL, m. Betty _____ #6820.  Sammuel

died 1988.
  148. v E.V. Roberts #6815.
  149. vi Louis L. Roberts #6816.
  150. vii Lola Roberts #6817 b. Baker Co., FL, m. Floyd Harrell #6821.  Lola died before

1961.

36. Shurod Roberts #3227 (5.Mary3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Feb  4 1878, Bradford Co., FL, m. Mar
20 1909, in Duval Co., FL, Frances Cola Williams #3239, (daughter of Christopher Williams
#6822 and Mary Higginbotham #6823). Shurod died Jan  2 1962, Jacksonville, Duval Co., FL.

Children:
  151. i William R. Roberts #6824 b. Duval Co., FL, m. Evangeline Wilson #6828.  William

died 1974, Duval Co., FL.
  152. ii Shurod Elmore Roberts #6825 m. Mar 22 1934, in Jacksonville, Duval Co., FL, Clara

Bess Wilson #6829.  Shurod died Oct 31 1970, Florida.
 + 153. iii Earle E. Roberts #6826.
  154. iv Hazel Roberts #6827 b. Sep 30 1904, Duval Co., FL, m. Jan 20 1920, in Duval Co.,

FL, Theodore Harrison Higginbotham #6830.  Hazel died Jul 24 1981, Jacksonville,
Duval Co., FL.

38. Cordelia "Delia" Roberts #3228 (5.Mary3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Jan 17 1884, Bradford Co., FL,
m. Apr 2 1905, in Duval Co., FL, Abner Harrison Wright #3240, (son of Winton Wright #6831
and Josephine Starratt #6832). Cordelia died Mar  1 1965, Jacksonville, Duval Co., FL.

Children:
  155. i Claibourne H. Wright #6833 b. 1905, d. New Smyrna Beach, Volusia Co., FL.
  156. ii Richard F. Wright #6834 b. 1910, Florida, m. Virginia Blair #6839.  Richard died

1996, Jacksonville, Duval Co., FL.
  157. iii Robert E. Wright #6835 b. 1912, Florida.
  158. iv Dell Wright #6836 b. 1914, Florida, d. Daytona Beach, Volusia Co., FL.
  159. v Albert H. Wright #6837 b. Jun 1917.
  160. vi Donald Wright #6838 b. Feb 1919.

39. Elijah Dobson #3232 (7.Martha3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) (See marriage to number 27.)

49. Bryant S. Alford #3201 (9.Marian3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Jan 18 1872, Lawtey, Bradford
County, Florida, m. Oct  1 1899, in Clay Co., FL, Ida May Prevatt #3202, b. Nov 1881.  .

In 1880 he was enumerated with his uncle John Wesley Alford as age 9.



14

In 1910 he was enumerated in Clay Co.
Ida: Their marriage recorded in book H2, page 13.

Children:
 + 161. i Roy L. Alford #3203 b. Feb 23 1900.
  162. ii Henry M. Alford #3204 b. Apr 29 1903, Clay Co., FL, d. Jan __ 1970.
  163. iii Frank Alford #3205 b. May 2 1904, Clay Co., FL, d. Jan __ 1977.
  164. iv Lilly Alford #3206 b. 1907, Clay Co., FL.
  165. v Pauline Alford #3207 b. 1910, Clay Co., FL.

50. Riley Randall Alford #3147 (10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Nov  8 1879, Florida, m. Nov 8
1907, in Florida, Georgia Hines #3154, b. Jan 26 1894, Florida, (daughter of William Hines #5114
and Frances Rimes #5115) d. Mar 23 1955, buried: Oak Grove Baptist Cem., Columbia Co. FL. 
Riley died Nov  6 1967, buried: Oak Grove Baptist Cem., Columbia Co. FL.  Riley was enumerated
in Columbia Co. in 1910 & 1930 SSN 267-26-6891 The data on this family and descendants was
obtained from Delma Alford Cobb by AAFA member Marge Gray.  Delma apparently got it from a
Wayne Alford whose address is not known.

Children:
  166. i Gunnelley Alford #5125 b. Dec 18 1909, Columbia Co., FL, d. Feb  9 1910, buried:

Oak Grove Baptist Cem., Columbia Co. FL.
 + 167. ii John Wesley Alford #5126 b. May 25 1912.
 + 168. iii Lessie Alford #5127 b. Dec 12 1913.
 + 169. iv Callie Alford #5128 b. Jul 28 1915.
 + 170. v Zona Mae Alford #5129 b. Mar 18 1918.
  171. vi Earl Roy Alford #5130 b. Nov 10 1920, Columbia Co., FL, d. Mar 24 1937.
 + 172. vii Mack Dewey Alford #5131 b. Dec 13 1922.
  173. viii Laverne Alford #5132 b. Feb 18 1925, Columbia Co., FL, d. Oct  4 1981.
 + 174. ix Edgar Alford #5133 b. Mar 26 1926.
 + 175. x A. V. Alford #5134 b. Mar 26 1929.
 + 176. xi Delma Alford #5113 b. Jul  3 1931.
 + 177. xii Earnestine Alford #5135 b. Sep 16 1933.
  178. xiii Infant Son Alford #6645 b. May 16 1935.
 + 179. xiv Dan Alford #5136 b. Aug  1 1936.

51. Francis John Alford #3148 (10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Apr 23 1881, Bradford Co., FL, m.
Jan  7 1912, Alice Mae Hines #3155, b. Dec 27 1896, Florida, (daughter of William Hines #6633
and Lizzie Melton #6634) d. Dec 25 1985, Lake City, Columbia Co., FL.  Francis died Dec 13 1955,
Lake City, Columbia Co., FL, buried: Oak Grove Baptist Cem., Columbia Co. FL.  He and his
family were enumerated in 1930 Columbia Co. A cemetery index shows him buried Live Oak, Lake
City, Columbia Co., FL Some folks have a problem with sons Eugene and Barney.  Both were
enumerated in the 1920 Columbia Co. census.
Alice: Larry Wood shows her born Oct 22 1896.

Children:
  180. i Charlie Alford #3177 b. Feb  2 1913, Columbia Co., FL, d. Jul 13 1981.  Birth data

from the IGI - SSN 261-26-2749
  181. ii Eugene Alford #3178 b. Aug 14 1914, Columbia Co., FL, d. Oct 1971, Ft. Myers, Lee

Co., FL.  Birth data from the IGI.
 + 182. iii Barney Alford #5111 b. 1916.
  183. iv Basil Alford #5112 b. Aug 13 1917, Florida, d. Sep 24 1984, Columbia Co., FL. 



15

Earlier record had him as "Basom."
 + 184. v Cora Lee Alford #6635 b. 1919.
 + 185. vi Bill Alford #3180 b. Dec 18 1920.
  186. vii Lloyd Alford #6636 b. Oct 20 1922, d. Feb 2 1993.
  187. viii Elizabeth Alford #6637 b. Oct 27 1924, m. _____ Mershon #6639.

_____: In the SSDI there is a Eliz Mershon b. Mar 27 1918 d. Jan 1 1989 Columbia Co.
FL.

  188. ix Thomas Alford #3179 b. Nov  1 1926, Columbia Co., FL, d. Jul 22 1954.  Birth data
from the IGI.

  189. x George Alford #6638 b. Oct 16 1928, d. Oct 17 1985, Columbia Co., FL.  Birth day
and death year are from SSDI but differ from Larry Woods.

53. Sidney Rayon Alford #3150 (10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Mar 20 1885, Bradford Co., FL, m.
Sep 8 1909, Ann Kinn #6840.  Sidney died Jul 5 1957, Lake City, Columbia Co., FL.  WWI draft
record shows middle name as Royan. In 1930 he was enumerated with brother Francis and his
family. Where was his wife and child?

Children:
  190. i Bertha Alford #6841 b. 1914.

54. Lou Ann "Luanna" Alford #3151 (10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Nov  8 1886, Florida, m. Dec
23 1908, Richard Burnett #5122, b. May 15 1871, d. Jun 10 1936, buried: Oak Grove Baptist
Cem., Columbia Co. FL.  Lou died Oct 12 1966.

Children:
  191. i Hal Burnett #6842.
  192. ii Harlie Burnett #6843 d. Jul 11 1987.
  193. iii Bessie Burnett #6844.
  194. iv Lee Burnett #6845.
  195. v Elisaberth Burnett #6846 d. 1986.
  196. vi Johnny Burnett #6847 b. Jun 18 1915, d. Jun 23 1976.

55. Ada Alford #3152 (10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. May 25 1888, Florida, m. John Raleigh Hall
#5123, b. Oct  3 1882, d. Oct  6 1956, buried: Oak Grove Baptist Cem., Columbia Co. FL.  Ada died
Jun  5 1976, Hamilton Co., FL.  Larry Woods had her death 1972.  SSDI had 1976.

Children:
 + 197. i James Willie Hall #6848 b. Mar 4 1912.
 + 198. ii Elmo Garner Hall #6849 b. Nov 8 1915.
 + 199. iii Ernest Pat Hall #6850 b. Feb 17 1917.
  200. iv Vera Elsie Hall #6851 b. Mar 21 1919, d. Sep 1 2000, Green Cove Springs, Clay Co.,

FL.
 + 201. v Mary Helen Hall #6852 b. Nov 29 1925.

56. Perry G. Alford #3153 (10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Oct  7 1891, Florida, m. Maggie
Register #6853.  Perry died Apr 1948, buried: Oak Grove Baptist Cem., Columbia Co. FL.  He did
not appear with the family in 1930 census. Maggie was the head of household.  Where was he?
Maggie: Was it Maggie shown in SSDD born Mar 3 1895, died Mar 1979 Jacksonville, Duval Co.,
FL?  1930 census shows b. ca 1885.

Children:
  202. i Thelma D. Alford #6857 b. about 1914.



16

  203. ii Lola Alford #6855 b. about 1915.  1930 census lists her as Lara M.
  204. iii Edna S. Alford #6856 b. about 1920.
  205. iv Caralie Alford #6854 b. about 1923.  She was Cora L. in 1930 census.

57. Christopher Columbus Alford #5109 (10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Jul 18 1897, Columbia
Co., FL, m. Jul 9 1916, in Columbia Co., FL, Alma Mary Melton #5124, b. Feb 20 1898, (daughter
of James E. Melton #5808 and Martha E. Mathas #5809) d. Jan  4 1975, Lake City, Columbia Co.,
FL.  Christopher died Oct  3 1946, Lake City, Columbia Co., FL, buried: Oak Grove Baptist Cem.,
Columbia Co. FL.  ancestry.com census extraction had him as Calmburg in 1930.

Children:
  206. i Infant Boy Alford #6646 b. Jul 3 1917, d. Jul 4 1917.
 + 207. ii John Alford #5149 b. Mar 10 1919.
 + 208. iii N. L. "Geuter" Alford #6647 b. Mar 11 1921.
 + 209. iv Foy Mae Alford #6648 b. Jul 17 1923.
 + 210. v Ruthie M. Alford #5804 b. Nov 23 1926.
 + 211. vi Butler Alford #6653 b. Dec 5 1929.
  212. vii Willie E. Alford #6649 b. Jul 23 1932, d. Jul 18 1935.

Fifth Generation

61. Samuel Jackson Alford #3159 (15.Peno4, 4.William3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Jun 10 1898,
Olustee, Baker Co., FL, m. Ada Lee Jacobs #3163.  Samuel died Aug 14 1964, buried: Riverside
Mem. Park, Jacksonville, FL.  SSN 261-03-3352

Children:
 + 213. i Samuel Jackson Alford #3181 b. Jun 10 1923.
  214. ii Margaret Alford #6655 m. _____ Hughes #6657.
  215. iii Howard R. Alford #6656.

65. William T. Alford #3165 (19.Thomas4, 4.William3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Mar 29 1891,
Sanderson, Baker Co., FL, m. Dec 15 1907, in Baker Co., FL, Annie L. Crews #3172, b. Nov 29
1889, Florida, d. Mar 19 1982, Duval Co., FL, buried: Swift Creek (Mt. Zion) Cem. Union Co, FL. 
William died Mar 6 1937, buried: Swift Creek (Mt. Zion) Cem. Union Co, FL.  IGI had birth Mar 3
1881, tombstone and WWI draft registration has Mar 29 1891. He and his family were enumerated
in Baker Co., FL in 1910. In 1930 he and his family were enumerated in Doctors Inlet, Clay Co. FL

Children:
  216. i Lurilla Alford #3193 b. about 1909, Florida.
  217. ii Mattie Alford #3194 b. about 1910, Florida.
  218. iii Beania Alford #6658 b. 1919, Florida.
  219. iv James Alford #6659 b. 1922, Florida.
  220. v Orira Alford #6660 b. 1923, Florida.

66. Alonzo "Lonnie" H. Alford #3166 (19.Thomas4, 4.William3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Oct 12 1891,
Sanderson, Baker Co., FL, m. (1) Dec 23 1910, in Baker Co., FL, Annie Connel #5150, b. about
1892, Florida, m. (2) Aug 26 1920, in Baker Co., FL, Rena Brannen #5151, b. Aug 16 1902, d. Jul 
2 1987, White Springs, Hamilton Co., FL, buried: Riverside Cem., White Springs, FL.  He was
listed as "Lonnie" on both marriage records. Enumerated in Baker Co. in 1920 & Levy Co. in 1930.

Children by Annie Connel:
 + 221. i Thomas J. Alford #5152 b. Sep 29 1916.



17

  222. ii Warren Alford #7246 b. 1924.
  223. iii Ida Alford #6679 m. _____ Hillhouse #6682.  Ida was not listed in the 1930 census.
  224. iv Estelle Alford #6678 b. 1926, m. _____ Hillhouse #6681.
  225. v Alonzo "Lonnie: H. Alford, Jr. #6680 b. 1929.

67. Lewis Alford #3167 (19.Thomas4, 4.William3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Jan 10 1894, Florida, m.
Sarah Wiggins #5145, b. Jul 4 1895, Florida, d. Mar 1978, buried: Glen St. Mary Cem., Baker Co.
FL.  He and his family were enumerated in 1920 & 1930 Baker Co.

Children:
  226. i Blanche Alford #5146 b. Aug 6 1914, Florida, m. _____ Dobson #6669, buried: Hope

Cem, Keystone Hts, Bradford Co. FL.  Blanche died Nov 28 1989, buried: Hope Cem,
Keystone Hts, Bradford Co. FL.

  227. ii Geneva Alford #5147 b. Jun 3 1916, Florida, m. James R. Hersey #6670.  Geneva
died Nov 15 1957.

  228. iii Lula Alford #5148 b. about 1919, Florida, m. _____ Stewart #6671.
  229. iv Bernice Alford #6672 m. _____ McMillan #6674.
 + 230. v Lloyd Alford #6673 b. May 6 1929.

68. Charlie H. Alford #3168 (19.Thomas4, 4.William3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Dec 24 1896, Olustee,
Baker Co., FL, m. Jun 19 1915, in Baker Co., FL, Evie Godwin #5141, b. Dec 25 1898, d. Jul 12
1983, buried: South Prong Cem., Baker Co., FL.  Charlie died Jun 29 1981, Baker Co., FL, buried:
South Prong Cem., Baker Co., FL.  The family was enumerated in Baker Co. in 1920.

Children:
 + 231. i Fred Alford #5142 b. about 1916.
  232. ii Doretha Alford #6684 b. 1920, m. _____ Davis #6687.  Doretha died 1990?.
  233. iii Mary Lou Alford #6685 b. 1926, m. _____ Burnsed #6688.  Mary died 1988?.
 + 234. iv Harry Charles Alford #6686 b. 1931.

69. Cleveland Alford #3169 (19.Thomas4, 4.William3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Oct 10 1899, Florida,
m. Feb 10 1918, in Baker Co., FL, Edna Collins #5143, b. Dec 22 1901, Florida, d. Jul 27 1947,
buried: Swift Creek (Mt. Zion) Cem. Union Co, FL.  Cleveland died Feb 24 1975, Raiford, Union
Co., FL, buried: Swift Creek (Mt. Zion) Cem. Union Co, FL.

Children:
  235. i Beatrice "Betty" Alford #5144 b. about 1919, Florida, m. _____ Gideon #6702.
  236. ii Lois Alford #6696 m. _____ McLeod #6703.
  237. iii Elsie Alford #6697 m. _____ Mattsen #6704.
  238. iv Barbara Alford #6698 m. _____ Modisette #6705.
  239. v Frances Alford #6699 m. _____ Smith #6706.
  240. vi Clyde Alford #6700.
  241. vii Carl Alford #6701.

73. Luther Alford #3174 (19.Thomas4, 4.William3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Feb 12 1909, Florida,
occupation Minister, m. Dec  5 1928, in Baker Co., FL, Mary M. Williams #5110, b. Apr  3 1910,
d. Feb 18 1976, buried: Cedar Creek Cem., Baker Co., FL.  Luther died Mar 22 1990, buried: Cedar
Creek Cem., Baker Co., FL.  He was enumerated in 1930 Baker Co.

Children:
  242. i Shirley Alford #6616.
  243. ii Earl W. Alford #6617.



18

  244. iii James E. Alford #6618.
 + 245. iv Edward L. Alford #6619 b. 1940.

77. Callie Branning #3273 (21.Mary4, 4.William3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Apr  1 1893, m. Wiley
Armster Godwin #3272, b. Jul  5 1888.

Children:
 + 246. i Estelle Mattie Godwin #3266 b. Sep  4 1927.

100. Rosania Lenora Roberts #6717 (24.Nathan4, 5.Mary3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Apr 17 1887,
Bradford Co., FL, m. in Sanderson, Baker Co., FL, Thomas Brantley Fraser #6858, (son of
Brantly Fraser #6859 and Miranda Boyer #6860). Rosania died Apr 8 1960, Baker Co., FL.

Children:
  247. i Harold Guy Fraser #6861 b. Oct 10 1905, m. Pearl Bryant #6870.
  248. ii Brantly Harrison Fraser #6862 b. Apr 4 1907, m. Glady Combs #6871.
  249. iii Maude Odia Fraser #6863 b. Jul 27 1908, m. Dana Jerome Jones #6872.
 + 250. iv Blanche Elizabeth Fraser #6864 b. Apr 17 1911.
  251. v Enoch Nathaniel Fraser #6865 b. Nov 3 1915, m. Hazel Rewis #6873.
  252. vi Claude Hendrix Fraser #6866 b. Mar 8 1916, m. Voncile Dobson #6874.
  253. vii Lewis Clemon Fraser #6867 b. Nov 4 1917, m. (1) Diane Weber #6875, m. (2) Nora

Raimes #6876.
  254. viii Alton Eugene Fraser #6868 b. Jun 28 1919, m. Mar 30 1941, Louise Taylor Downing

#6877.
  255. ix Thomas Jefferson Fraser #6869 b. Sep 20 1926.

116. Maude Evelyn Roberts #3255 (26.Thomas4, 5.Mary3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Oct 15 1890,
Titusville, Brevard Co., FL, m. Apr 5 1908, in Deland, Volusia Co., FL, Carlton Quinton Stanley
#3256, b. May 23 1883, Dacula, Gwinnett Co., GA, d. Aug 13 1951, Miami, Dade Co., FL.  Maude
died Sep 1981, Chester, Chesterfield Co., VA, buried: Woodlawn Mem. Park, Dade Co., FL.

Children:
  256. i E. Stanley #7220 b. Mar 19 1909, Gwinnett Co., GA, d. Mar 19 1909, Gwinnett Co.,

GA, buried: Pleasant Hill Cem., Gwinnett Co., GA.
  257. ii Carlton Quinton Stanley, Jr. #7221 b. Mar 12 1911, Dacula, Gwinnett Co., GA, m.

Mar 1930, Jane Elizabeth Deland #7229.  Carlton died Apr 28 1968, Miami, Dade
Co., FL, buried: Southern Mem Park, Dade Co., FL.

  258. iii Lamar Edwin Stanley #7222 b. Feb 29 1912, Lawrenceville, Gwinnett Co., GA, m.
Feb 14 1942, in Miami, Dade Co., FL, Deborah Ann Ray #7228.  Lamar died Aug 17
1977, Daytona Beach, Volusia Co., FL, buried: Woodlawn Mem. Park, Dade Co., FL.

 + 259. iv Georgia Ruth Stanley #3257 b. Jun  6 1918.
  260. v Harry Thomas Stanley #7224 b. Jun 6 1921, Lawrenceville, Gwinnett Co., GA, m. Jan

19 1944, in Leesburg, Lake Co., FL, Nellie L. Dudley #7227.  Harry died Jan 19 1944,
Leesburg, Lake Co., FL.

  261. vi Charles Herbert Stanley #7223 b. Jul 24 1931, Gwinnett Co., GA, d. Apr 2 1932,
Miami, Dade Co., FL, buried: Miami Mem. Park, Dade Co., FL.

  262. vii Joyce Ann Stanley #7225 b. Apr 20 1934, Miami, Dade Co., FL, m. Jun 11 1953, in
Gainesville, Alachua Co., FL, Hurtis Smith #7226.

122. Ida Dobson #3263 (27.Mary4, 5.Mary3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Oct 18 1883, Olustee, Baker Co.,
FL, m. Albert James Walker #3264, b. Feb 16 1876, Baker Co., FL, (son of James Walker #6878



19

and Mary Armstrong #6879). Ida died Jul 22 1966, MacClenny, Baker Co., FL.
Children:

 + 263. i Elijah James Walker #5104 b. Mar 7 1912.
  264. ii Mack Walker #6880 b. Jul 1 1917, Echols Co., GA, m. Adeline Williams #6883. 

Mack died 1976.
  265. iii Gladys Mary Walker #6881 b. May 18 1918, m. (1) William Harmon #6884, m. (2)

T. Highsmith #6885.
 + 266. iv John Carroll Walker #3265 b. Apr  5 1921.
  267. v Albert James Walker #6882 b. Feb 28 1923, d. Jul 30 1962.

133. Arthur L. Roberts #5371 (29.William4, 5.Mary3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Dec  8 1891, Duval Co.,
FL, m. (1) Isabell Knight #5373, m. (2) Etta James #5374.

Children by Isabell Knight:
  268. i Herbert Roberts #6886.

134. Blanche Roberts #3248 (29.William4, 5.Mary3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. May 20 1894, Duval Co.,
FL, m. George Floyd Cardell #3247, b. Jan  5 1890, Starke, Bradford County, Florida, (son of John
Cardell #5375 and Georgia Adams #5376). Blanche died Dec 14 1966, Fernandina Beach, FL.

Children:
 + 269. i Floyd Alwyn Cardell #3249 b. Feb 21 1914.
 + 270. ii John Wesley Cardell #6887 b. Mar 22 1917.
  271. iii Doris Elaine Cardell #6888 b. Jun 14 1919, Duval Co., FL, d. May 10 1920, Duval

Co., FL.
 + 272. iv Mary Elizabeth Cardell #6889 b. Jun 7 1921.
 + 273. v Thelma Louise Cardell #6890 b. Apr 10 1923.

135. Bertha Roberts #5372 (29.William4, 5.Mary3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Apr 14 1897, Duval Co., FL,
m. in Duval Co., FL, Harris Mitchell Baker #6644, (son of Jonathan Baker #6891 and Mary
Mitchell #6892). Bertha died Jan __ 1981, Wilmington, New Castle Co., DE.

Children:
 + 274. i Edna Baker #6893 b. Sep 10 1918.
 + 275. ii Harris Mitchell Baker #6894 b. Sep 21 1922.

138. Josephine Roberts #6793 (31.Aaron4, 5.Mary3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Nov 19 1901, Duval Co.,
FL, m. Apr 19 1923, in St. John Co., FL, Henry Franklin Thomas #6895, (son of Benjamin
Thomas #6896 and Annie Hatcher #6897). Josephine died Jun 26 1995, Jacksonville, Duval Co., FL.

Children:
  276. i Henry Franklin Thomas #6898 b. Aug 19 1924, Duval Co., FL, m. Irma Hall #6902.
  277. ii James Lawrence Thomas #6899 b. Oct 5 1926, Duval Co., FL, m. Mary Tippins

#6903.
  278. iii Helen Louise Thomas #6900 b. Oct 16 1929, Duval Co., FL, m. Kenneth Blackstone

#6904.
  279. iv John Wesley Thomas #6901 b. Sep 6 1931, Duval Co., FL, m. (1) Sondra Altman

#6905, m. (2) Flora Chesebro #6906.
Flora: Was she the Flora M. Alford who died in Lake Butler, Feb. 4, 2005 at age 77.
Obit from Pat Fite 2/5/2005.

153. Earle E. Roberts #6826 (36.Shurod4, 5.Mary3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) m. Willie M. _____ #6907.



20

Children:
  280. i Edward E. Roberts #6908.
  281. ii Stephen Roberts #6909.

161. Roy L. Alford #3203 (49.Bryant4, 9.Marian3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Feb 23 1900, McRae, Clay
Co., FL, m. Rosalie Frere #3208, b. May 3 1900, d. Sep 12 1989, Florida.  Roy died May 1985,
Florida.  Roy was enumerated as Dan in 1900 and  LeRoy in 1910.

Children:
 + 282. i David R. Alford #3209 b. May 21 1937.

167. John Wesley Alford #5126 (50.Riley4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. May 25 1912, Columbia
Co., FL, m. Louise Skinner #6910.  John died Feb 21 1981.

Children:
  283. i Carl Lewis Alford #6911.
  284. ii Wayne Alford #6912.
  285. iii Geraldine Alford #6913.

168. Lessie Alford #5127 (50.Riley4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Dec 12 1913, Columbia Co., FL,
m. Charlie S. Wheeler #5140, b. May 18 1910, d. Mar 20 1986.  Lessie died Mar 20 1997, buried:
Riverside Mem. Park, Jacksonville, FL.

Children:
 + 286. i Clarice Wheeler #6914 b. Jan 15 1939.
  287. ii Willie Belle Wheeler #6915 b. May 28 1943, Lake City, Columbia Co., FL, m. May 8

1971, J. H. Booth #6918.
  288. iii Charlie S. Wheeler #6916 b. Aug 25 1944, Lake City, Columbia Co., FL, m. Annie

Evans #6919.

169. Callie Alford #5128 (50.Riley4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Jul 28 1915, Columbia Co., FL,
m. May 28 1933, Perry Register #5139, b. Feb 14 1912, (son of William Register #6922 and Mary
Durrance #6923).

Children:
 + 289. i Ida Ruth Register #6924 b. Mar 11 1934.
 + 290. ii Diana Register #6925 b. Feb 18 1952.

170. Zona Mae Alford #5129 (50.Riley4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Mar 18 1918, Columbia Co.,
FL, m. Apr 19 1935, Fred Evaner Heath #5138, b. Nov 23 1912, Greenville, Butler Co., AL, d. Oct
10 1992, Leesburg, Lake Co., FL.

Children:
 + 291. i Joseph William Heath #6926 b. Jan 4 1941.

172. Mack Dewey Alford #5131 (50.Riley4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Dec 13 1922, Columbia
Co., FL, m. Apr 1954, Mary Conyers #6927, b. Nov 4 1925.  Mack died Apr 13 1985.

Children:
 + 292. i Phillip Alford #6928 b. Dec 3 1954.
 + 293. ii Mike Alford #6929 b. Feb 4 1956.
  294. iii John Alford #6930 b. Jul 29 1970, m. Melissa Dover #6931, b. Apr 15 1971.

174. Edgar Alford #5133 (50.Riley4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Mar 26 1926, Columbia Co., FL. 



21

Larry Woods shows born Feb 24, 1927.
Children:

  295. i Karen Alford #6932.
  296. ii Eric Alford #6933.
  297. iii David Alford #6934.
 + 298. iv Maryann Alford #6935.

175. A. V. Alford #5134 (50.Riley4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Mar 26 1929, Columbia Co., FL,
m. Maudean Hamlin #6936, b. Feb 6 1927.  A. V. died Jul 19 1994.

Children:
  299. i Sylvia Alford #6937 b. Jul 27 1950.
  300. ii Gwendolyn Alford #6938 b. Sep 23 1954.
  301. iii David R. Alford #6939 b. Nov 12 1956.

176. Delma Alford #5113 (50.Riley4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Jul  3 1931, Columbia Co., FL,
m. Feb 15 1947, in Valdosta, Lowndes Co., GA, William V. Cobb #5116, b. Mar 22 1926,
Newberry, Alachua Co., FL.

Children:
 + 302. i William V. Cobb, Jr. #5117 b. Jan 21 1948.
 + 303. ii Karen Y. Cobb #5118 b. Sep 10 1950.
  304. iii Terry L. Cobb #5119 b. Jan 5 1952, m. Diane Carlson #6710.

177. Earnestine Alford #5135 (50.Riley4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Sep 16 1933, Columbia Co.,
FL, m. John R. Buckles #5137.  Earnestine died Sep 26 1976.

Children:
  305. i Jimmie Buckles #6940.
  306. ii Inf Boy Buckles #6941.
  307. iii Michille Buckles #6942.

179. Dan Alford #5136 (50.Riley4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Aug  1 1936, Columbia Co., FL, m.
Sep 2 1956, Gladys N. Monds #6943, b. Mar 27 1938.

Children:
  308. i Earl Alford #6944 b. Apr 24 1962, m. Jan 30 1993, Shawn R. Cole #6946, b. Dec 13

1963.
  309. ii John Alford #6945 b. Jul 13 1965, m. Jul 13 1988, Massie Dunn #6947, b. Mar 27

1963.

182. Barney Alford #5111 (51.Francis4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. 1916, Florida, m. Ruth
Skinner #6948.

Children:
 + 310. i Bonita Alford #6949 b. Jul 26 1947.
 + 311. ii Ronnie Alford #6950 b. Aug 31 1950.
 + 312. iii Neil Alford #6951 b. May 21 1954.

184. Cora Lee Alford #6635 (51.Francis4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. 1919, m. Cozzie Allbritton
#6961.  Cora died Oct 12 1996, Lake City, Columbia Co., FL.

Children:
  313. i Jimmy Allbritton #6962 m. Fay _____ #6966.



22

  314. ii Shirley Allbritton #6963 m. Junior Sutton #6967.
  315. iii Norma Jean Allbritton #6964 m. James Darley #6968.
  316. iv Joanne Allbritton #6965 m. _____ Williams #6969.

185. Bill Alford #3180 (51.Francis4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Dec 18 1920, m. Jan 26 1942, in
Suwanne Co., FL, Margaret Bell #3245, b. Dec  2 1925, Hamilton Co., FL.
Margaret: Larry Woods has her name as Dover.

Children:
  317. i Bill Alford #6952 b. Jun 24 1944.
  318. ii Alice M. Alford #6953 b. Oct 18 1946.
  319. iii Charlie Alford #6954 b. Mar 16 1947.
  320. iv Mamita Alford #6955 b. Jun 24 1950.
  321. v Connie Ann Alford #6956 b. Dec 11 1951.
  322. vi Bobby Gene Alford #6957 b. Oct 18 1952.
  323. vii Sana Alford #6958 b. Jul 31 1953.
  324. viii James T. Alford #6959 b. Jun 24 1958.
  325. ix John David Alford #6960 b. Nov 6 1960.
  326. x Jack Allen Alford #3246 b. Nov 20 1962, Jasper, Hamilton Co., FL.  Jack is charter

member #540 ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION, INC. Larry Woods
has his birth as 1961.  Jack should know.

197. James Willie Hall #6848 (55.Ada4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Mar 4 1912, d. Apr 19 1987.
Children:

  327. i Moroe Hall #6970.

198. Elmo Garner Hall #6849 (55.Ada4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Nov 8 1915, d. Jun 23 1973.
Children:

  328. i Dwight Hall #6971.

199. Ernest Pat Hall #6850 (55.Ada4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Feb 17 1917, d. Mar 13 1985.
Children:

  329. i Calvin Hall #6972.
  330. ii Danny Hall #6973 m. Beverly _____ #6975.
  331. iii Julian Hall #6974.

201. Mary Helen Hall #6852 (55.Ada4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Nov 29 1925, m. Henry
Russell #6976.  Mary died Sep 4 1997, Lake City, Columbia Co., FL.

Children:
  332. i Judy Russell #6977.
  333. ii Cindy Russell #6978 b. Dec 3 1965, m. Jeff Garrison #6979.

207. John Alford #5149 (57.Christopher4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Mar 10 1919, Columbia
Co., FL, m. Margaret Tire #6640.  John died Jul 31 1964, Georgia.

Children:
  334. i Joan Alford #6980 b. 1946.
  335. ii Barbara Alford #6981.
  336. iii Steve Alford #6982.
  337. iv Jerry Alford #6983.



23

208. N. L. "Geuter" Alford #6647 (57.Christopher4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Mar 11 1921,
Columbia Co., FL, m. (1) Alice Register #6650, b. Mar 27 1943, White Springs, Hamilton Co., FL,
(daughter of Leonard Register #6984 and Nita Edenfield #6985) m. (2) Sarah Louise O'Bar #6651,
b. Jul 24 1917, Suwannee Co., FL, d. May 11 1963, Lake City, Columbia Co., FL.  N. L. died Apr
26 1978, Columbia Co., FL.  The name "Geuter" was used in 1930 census in Columbia Co.

Children by Alice Register:
  338. i Dorothy A. Alford #6986 b. Jul 8 1965, Lake City, Columbia Co., FL, m. Jackie Fair

#6987, b. Dec 4 1952.

209. Foy Mae Alford #6648 (57.Christopher4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Jul 17 1923, Columbia
Co., FL, m. Aug 25 1945, in Columbia Co., FL, Gilbert E. Stiles #6652, b. Jan 22 1926, Toledo,
Lucas Co., OH, (son of Harry Stiles #6988 and Ruth Farmer #6989).

Children:
 + 339. i Judy A. Stiles #6990 b. Oct 4 1946.
 + 340. ii Rickey E. Stiles #6991 b. Mar 12 1948.
 + 341. iii Ronald D. Stiles #6992 b. Feb 3 1950.
 + 342. iv Pamela G. Stiles #6993 b. Jul 28 1951.
  343. v Laurel K. Stiles #6994 b. Nov 9 1952, Lake City, Columbia Co., FL, m. Aug 10 1974,

in Birmingham, Jefferson Co., AL, Ronald L. Lutze #6997, b. Mar 2 1948, Cincinnati,
Hamilton Co., OH.

 + 344. vi Harry R. Stiles #6995 b. Jul 1 1956.
  345. vii Penny L. Stiles #6996 b. Dec 7 1966, Lake City, Columbia Co., FL, m. Nov 26 1988,

in Lake City, Columbia Co., FL, Harvey B. Faris #6998, b. Jun 15 1967, Lake City,
Columbia Co., FL.

210. Ruthie M. Alford #5804 (57.Christopher4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Nov 23 1926,
Columbia Co., FL, m. May 15 1953, in Daytona, FL, Lawrence E. Woods #5805, b. Oct 25 1916,
Depew, Erie Co., NY, (son of Walter Wojciechowski #5806 and Eleanore Jasczynski #5807) d. Mar
10 2000, Lake City, Columbia Co., FL.

Children:
  346. i Lawrance A. Woods #5812 b. Jul 16 1956, Vero Beach, Indian River Co., FL.
  347. ii John C. Woods #6999 b. Jan 16 1961, Stuart, Martin Co., FL, m. Aug 30 1988, in Ft.

Myers, Lee Co., FL, Malissia Louise Gentry #7105, b. Aug 9 1965, Jonesboro,
Craighead Co., AR.  Stepchildren: Sabrina Ann Goldie b. Feb 24 1984, Naples, Collier
Co. FL Charlotte Louise Goldie b. Sep 13 1985, Naples, Collier Co. FL

211. Butler Alford #6653 (57.Christopher4, 10.John3, 2.Hansford2, 1.John1) b. Dec 5 1929, Columbia
Co., FL, m. Barbara _____ #6654.

Children:
  348. i Steve Alford #7000 b. 1965.



24

INDEX

_____, Alice W. ................................................................... 9

_____, Barbara ................................................................... 23

_____ , Betty ....................................................................... 13

_____ , Beverly ................................................................... 22

_____ , Doris ......................................................................... 7

_____ , Ella ......................................................................... 12

_____, Fay .......................................................................... 21

_____, Frances ..................................................................... 5

_____, Mary ......................................................................... 8

_____, Will ie  M. ................................................................ 19

Adams, G eorgia .................................................................. 19

Alford, A. V. ................................................................ 14, 21

Alford, Ada .................................................................... 7, 15

Alford, Agnes ..................................................................... 10

Alford,  Alice M. ................................................................. 22

Alford, Alonzo "Lonnie: H., Jr. .......................................... 17

Alford, Alonzo "Lonnie" H. ........................................... 8, 16

Alford, Altie ......................................................................... 8

Alford, Andrew J. ............................................................. 5, 9

Alford, Andrew Vasco ....................................................... 10

Alford, Anna ......................................................................... 5

Alford, Ariel Elliot ............................................................... 9

Alford, Barbara ............................................................ 17, 22

Alford, Barney .............................................................. 14, 21

Alford, B asil ....................................................................... 14

Alford, B eania .................................................................... 16

Alford, B eatrice "B etty" ..................................................... 17

Alford, Bernice ................................................................... 17

Alford, Bertha .................................................................... 15

Alford, B ill ................................................................... 15, 22

Alford, Blanche .................................................................. 17

Alford, Bobby Gene ........................................................... 22

Alford, B onita .................................................................... 21

Alford, Bryant S. ............................................................ 7, 13

Alford, Butler ............................................................... 16, 23

Alford, Ca llie ................................................................ 14, 20

Alford, Ca ralie .................................................................... 16

Alford, Carl ........................................................................ 17

Alford, Ca rl Lewis .............................................................. 20

Alford, Ce cile ....................................................................... 9

Alford, Charles Elbert .......................................................... 9

Alford, Ch arlie ............................................................. 14, 22

Alford, Charlie H. ........................................................... 8, 17

Alford, Ch arlotte Em ily ........................................................ 5

Alford, Christopher Columbus ....................................... 7, 16

Alford, ClaudeR. .................................................................. 9

Alford, Cleveland ........................................................... 8, 17

Alford, Clyde ...................................................................... 17

Alford, Connie Ann ............................................................ 22

Alford, Cora Lee .......................................................... 15, 21

Alford, Dan .................................................................. 14, 21

Alford, D avid ..................................................................... 21

Alford, David R. ........................................................... 20, 21

Alford, Delma ............................................................... 14, 21

Alford, Doretha .................................................................. 17

Alford, Dorothy A. ............................................................. 23

Alford, Earl ........................................................................ 21

Alford, Earl Roy ................................................................. 14

Alford, Ea rl W. ................................................................... 17

Alford, Earnestine ........................................................ 14, 21

Alford, Edgar ................................................................ 14, 20

Alford, Edgar Clarence ........................................................ 9

Alford, Edith C. .................................................................... 9

Alford, Edna S. ................................................................... 16

Alford, Edward L. .............................................................. 18

Alford,  Eliza  M. ................................................................... 5

Alford, Eliz abeth ............................................................ 5, 15

Alford, Elizabeth R. ............................................................. 3

Alford,  Ellen M. ................................................................... 9

Alford, Elsie ....................................................................... 17

Alford, Er ic ........................................................................ 21

Alford, Ernest Shephard ....................................................... 8

Alford, Es telle .................................................................... 17

Alford, Eugene ................................................................... 14

Alford, Eugene William ....................................................... 8

Alford, Foy Mae ........................................................... 16, 23

Alford, Frances ................................................................... 17

Alford, Francis John ....................................................... 7, 14

Alford, Frank ...................................................................... 14

Alford, Fred ........................................................................ 17

Alford, Gal ........................................................................... 5

Alford, Geneva ................................................................... 17

Alford, George ................................................................... 15

Alford, George Washington ......................................... 5, 7, 8

Alford, Geraldine ............................................................... 20

Alford, Gunnelley ............................................................... 14

Alford, G wendolyn ............................................................. 21

Alford, Hansford R. .............................................................. 1

Alford, Harry Charles ......................................................... 17

Alford,  Henry M. ................................................................ 14

Alford, Howard R. .............................................................. 16

Alford, Ida .......................................................................... 17

Alford, Infant Boy .............................................................. 16

Alford, Infant Son .............................................................. 14

Alford, Iva ............................................................................ 8

Alford, Jack Allen .............................................................. 22

Alford, James ..................................................................... 16

Alford, James E. ................................................................. 18

Alford, James T. ................................................................. 22

Alford, Jerry ....................................................................... 22

Alford, Joan ........................................................................ 22

Alford, John ................................................. 1, 4, 8, 16, 20-22

Alford, Jo hn David ............................................................. 22

Alford, John Wesley ............................................. 3, 7, 14, 20

Alford, Karen ..................................................................... 21

Alford, Laverne .................................................................. 14

Alford, Leslie Frank ............................................................. 9

Alford, Leslieanna ................................................................ 5



25

Alford, Le ssie ............................................................... 14, 20

Alford, Le ta .......................................................................... 9

Alford, Le wis ................................................................. 8, 17

Alford, Lilly ....................................................................... 14

Alford, Llo yd ................................................................ 15, 17

Alford, Lo is ........................................................................ 17

Alford, Lo la ........................................................................ 16

Alford, Lou Ann "Luanna" ............................................. 7, 15

Alford, Lula ........................................................................ 17

Alford, Lur illa .................................................................... 16

Alford, Luther ................................................................. 9, 17

Alford, Mack Dewey .................................................... 14, 20

Alford, M amita ................................................................... 22

Alford, Margaret ................................................................ 16

Alford, Mariah E. ................................................................. 9

Alford, Marian E. ............................................................. 3, 7

Alford, Martha Ann .................................................... 3, 6, 11

Alford, Mary ........................................................................ 8

Alford, Mary Adeline ....................................................... 3, 5

Alford, M ary Emily .......................................................... 5, 9

Alford, Mary Lou ............................................................... 17

Alford, Maryann ................................................................. 21

Alford, M attie ..................................................................... 16

Alford, Mike ....................................................................... 20

Alford, N. L. "Geuter" .................................................. 16, 23

Alford, N eil ........................................................................ 21

Alford, O phelia .................................................................. 10

Alford, Orira ....................................................................... 16

Alford, Pauline ................................................................... 14

Alford, Peno Elmo ............................................................ 5, 7

Alford, Perry G. .............................................................. 7, 15

Alford, P hillip .................................................................... 20

Alford, Preston John ............................................................. 8

Alford, Reatha Mae .............................................................. 9

Alford, Rile y Randall ..................................................... 7, 14

Alford, Ro nnie .................................................................... 21

Alford, Rosa Lee .................................................................. 9

Alford, Roy L. .............................................................. 14, 20

Alford,  Ruthie M. ......................................................... 16, 23

Alford, Samuel Jackson .................................................. 8, 16

Alford, Sana ....................................................................... 22

Alford, Sarah Jane ................................................................ 3

Alford, Seleta "Lettie"  A. .................................................... 3

Alford, Shirley .................................................................... 17

Alford, Sidney Rayon ..................................................... 7, 15

Alford, Steve ................................................................ 22, 23

Alford, Sylvia ..................................................................... 21

Alford, Thelma D. .............................................................. 15

Alford, Thomas .................................................................. 15

Alford, Thomas J. ............................................................... 16

Alford, Thomas Jefferson ................................................. 5, 8

Alford, Warren ................................................................... 17

Alford, Wayne .................................................................... 20

Alford, William .................................................................... 8

Alford, William R. ........................................................... 3, 5

Alford, William Raiford ................................................... 5, 9

Alford, William T. .......................................................... 8, 16

Alford, Willie E. ................................................................. 16

Alford, Willie Mae ............................................................... 9

Alford, Zona Mae ......................................................... 14, 20

Allbritton, Co zzie ............................................................... 21

Allbritton, Jimmy ............................................................... 21

Allbritton, Joanne ............................................................... 22

Allbritton, Norma Jean ....................................................... 22

Allbritton, Shirley ............................................................... 22

Altman, Sondra ................................................................... 19

Armstrong, Mary ................................................................ 19

Bailey, Alm a Leslie .............................................................. 8

Baker, Edna ........................................................................ 19

Baker, H arris Mitche ll ........................................................ 19

Baker, Jonathan .................................................................. 19

Bayless, Campbell P. .......................................................... 11

Bell, Margaret .................................................................... 22

Blacksto ne, Kenne th ........................................................... 19

Blair, Gilbert ...................................................................... 10

Blair, Virg inia .................................................................... 13

Bluemel, Edward William .................................................. 12

Booth, Florence .................................................................. 11

Booth, J. H. ........................................................................ 20

Boyd, Henry B. .................................................................. 10

Boyer, Miranda .................................................................. 18

Brannen, Rena .................................................................... 16

Branning , Callie ............................................................. 9, 18

Branning , Elizabeth .............................................................. 9

Branning, George ................................................................. 9

Branning, Sarah .................................................................... 9

Branning, Will iam M. .......................................................... 9

Brannon, Lula Jane ............................................................... 8

Bryan, Isab elle .................................................................... 12

Bryan, P helix ...................................................................... 12

Bryant, Pearl ....................................................................... 18

Buchan, Leola Mae .............................................................. 8

Buckles, Inf Boy ................................................................. 21

Buckles, J immie ................................................................. 21

Buckles, John R. ................................................................. 21

Buckles, M ichille ............................................................... 21

Burnett, B essie ................................................................... 15

Burnett, E lisaberth .............................................................. 15

Burnett, Hal ........................................................................ 15

Burnett, H arlie .................................................................... 15

Burnett, Johnny .................................................................. 15

Burnett, Lee ........................................................................ 15

Burnett, Richard ................................................................. 15

Burnsed, _____ .................................................................. 17

Burton, Francis Armstrong ................................................. 13

Cardell, Doris Elaine .......................................................... 19

Cardell, Flo yd Alwyn ......................................................... 19

Cardell, G eorge Flo yd ........................................................ 19

Cardell, John ...................................................................... 19

Cardell, John Wesley .......................................................... 19

Cardell, M ary Elizabe th ..................................................... 19

Cardell, Thelma L ouise ...................................................... 19

Carlson, Diane .................................................................... 21

Cherry, M eryl ..................................................................... 12

Chesebro, Flora .................................................................. 19

Cobb, Karen Y. .................................................................. 21



26

Cobb, Terry L. .................................................................... 21

Cobb, William V. ............................................................... 21

Cobb, William V., Jr. ......................................................... 21

Cole, Shawn R. ................................................................... 21

Collins, Edna ...................................................................... 17

Combs, Glady ..................................................................... 18

Combs, T. R. ........................................................................ 9

Combs, Wilma ...................................................................... 8

Connel, A nnie ..................................................................... 16

Conover, Mary ..................................................................... 1

Conyers, Mary .................................................................... 20

Cousins, Mary E. .................................................................. 5

Crawford, Alma .................................................................. 10

Crews, Annie L. .................................................................. 16

Croft, _____ ......................................................................... 9

Crosby, Abraham .................................................................. 2

Crosby, Levicy ..................................................................... 1

Crum, _____ ....................................................................... 13

Crummey, Levisa ................................................................. 2

Darley, James ..................................................................... 22

Davis, _____ ...................................................................... 17

Davis, Kossy ....................................................................... 12

Deland , Jane Eliza beth ....................................................... 18

DeLoa ch, Mattie ................................................................. 10

Dobson, _____ ................................................................... 17

Dobson, Anna ....................................................................... 6

Dobso n, Bell ......................................................................... 6

Dobso n, Bessie ............................................................... 7, 11

Dobson, Daniel ................................................................... 12

Dobso n, Donnie .................................................................. 12

Dobson, Elijah ........................................................... 6, 11-13

Dobson, George Lacy ........................................................... 6

Dobson, Henry ..................................................................... 6

Dobson, Ida .................................................................. 11, 18

Dobson, Isaac or Isiah .......................................................... 6

Dobson, John ...................................................................... 12

Dobson, Joseph .................................................................... 6

Dobson, Lelia Mae ............................................................. 11

Dobson, Leslie H. ............................................................... 11

Dobson, Marian .................................................................. 12

Dobson, Martha .................................................................... 6

Dobson, Naomi .................................................................. 12

Dobson, Oziah .................................................................... 11

Dobson, Pencie A. .............................................................. 10

Dobson, Sebron .............................................................. 6, 11

Dobso n, Seleta ...................................................................... 6

Dobson, Sidney Rovier ......................................................... 7

Dobson, Stephen ................................................................ 11

Dobso n, Voncile ................................................................. 18

Dorman, Anna .................................................................... 12

Dover, M elissa ................................................................... 20

Downing, Louise Taylor ..................................................... 18

Driggers, E lizabeth ......................................................... 3, 10

Dudley, Nellie L. ................................................................ 18

Dunn, M assie ...................................................................... 21

Durrance, Mary .................................................................. 20

Edenfield , Nita ................................................................... 23

Evans, An nie ...................................................................... 20

Fair, Jackie ......................................................................... 23

Faris, Harvey B. ................................................................. 23

Farmer, R uth ....................................................................... 23

Fraser, Alton Eugene .......................................................... 18

Fraser, B lanche Eliza beth ................................................... 18

Fraser, B rantly .................................................................... 18

Fraser, Brantly Harrison ..................................................... 18

Fraser, Cla ude He ndrix ...................................................... 18

Fraser, Daisy Maynard ......................................................... 7

Fraser, Enoch Nathaniel ..................................................... 18

Fraser, Harold Guy ............................................................. 18

Fraser, Lewis Clemon ......................................................... 18

Fraser, M aude O dia ............................................................ 18

Fraser, Thomas Brantley .................................................... 18

Fraser, Thomas Jefferson ................................................... 18

Frere, Ro salie ..................................................................... 20

Garretso n, Myrtle ................................................................. 6

Garrison , Jeff ...................................................................... 22

Gentry, Malissia Louise ...................................................... 23

Gideon, _____ .................................................................... 17

Godw in, Estelle M attie ....................................................... 18

Godw in, Evie ...................................................................... 17

Godwin, Mary Ann ............................................................... 7

Godwin, Wiley Armster ..................................................... 18

Green, Elisha .................................................................. 3, 10

Green, E lizabeth ................................................................. 12

Green, James ...................................................................... 11

Green, Margaret ................................................................. 12

Green, N ettie ........................................................................ 9

Green, William ..................................................................... 3

Greene , Emily ..................................................................... 10

Hall, Calvin ........................................................................ 22

Hall, Danny ........................................................................ 22

Hall, Dwight ....................................................................... 22

Hall, Elmo Garner ........................................................ 15, 22

Hall, Ernest Pat ............................................................. 15, 22

Hall, Irma ........................................................................... 19

Hall, Jame s Willie ........................................................ 15, 22

Hall, John Raleigh .............................................................. 15

Hall, Julian ......................................................................... 22

Hall, Mary Helen .......................................................... 15, 22

Hall, Moroe ........................................................................ 22

Hall, Ver a Elsie .................................................................. 15

Hamlin, Maudean ............................................................... 21

Harmon, William ................................................................ 19

Harrell, Flo yd ..................................................................... 13

Harriet, Joseph ..................................................................... 6

Hatcher, A nnie ................................................................... 19

Heath, Fred Evaner ............................................................. 20

Heath, Joseph William ....................................................... 20

Hersey, James R. ................................................................ 17

Higginbotham, J. H. ............................................................. 6

Higginbotham, Mary .......................................................... 13

Higginbotham, Theodore Harrison ..................................... 13

Highsmith, T. ...................................................................... 19

Hill, Ella Gertrude .............................................................. 12

Hill, Thadius ....................................................................... 12

Hillhouse, _____ ................................................................ 17



27

Hines, Alice Mae ................................................................ 14

Hines, Frances Jane .............................................................. 7

Hines, G eorgia .................................................................... 14

Hines, William ................................................................... 14

Hornsby, Robert ................................................................. 11

Hughes, _____ .................................................................... 16

Hump hries, Willie .............................................................. 11

Icenhour, John England ...................................................... 12

Jacobs, Ada Lee ................................................................. 16

James, E tta .......................................................................... 19

Jasczynski, Eleanore ........................................................... 23

Johnson, James R. .............................................................. 10

Johnson, Mancel ................................................................... 3

Joiner, L. H. .......................................................................... 8

Jones, Beatrice Jane ........................................................... 10

Jones, Dana Jerome ............................................................ 18

Jones, May .......................................................................... 11

Keen, _____ ....................................................................... 11

Keen, M attie ....................................................................... 11

Kinn, Ann ........................................................................... 15

Knight, Isab ell .................................................................... 19

Knight, Mary ........................................................................ 5

Lester, Ve leta ..................................................................... 12

Loadho ltz, Martin ................................................................. 5

Loadholtz, Sarah C. .............................................................. 5

Lowe, David M. ................................................................... 9

Lowe, Georgia Catherine .................................................... 11

Lowe, John Wesley ............................................................ 11

Lutze, Ronald L. ................................................................. 23

Mann, E lizabeth ................................................................. 10

Mann, Jincy .......................................................................... 1

Mann, William ..................................................................... 1

Martin, George W. ............................................................... 3

Mathas, Martha E. .............................................................. 16

Mathis, T. J. .......................................................................... 9

Mattsen, _____ ................................................................... 17

McDowell, Courtland ......................................................... 11

McLeod, _____ .................................................................. 17

McMillan, _____ ................................................................ 17

Meadows, Ma ry Ora ........................................................... 12

Melton, Alma Mary ............................................................ 16

Melton, James E. ................................................................ 16

Melton, L izzie .................................................................... 14

Mershon, _____ ................................................................. 15

Mikell, Jackson S. ................................................................ 7

Mikell, Margaret Jane .......................................................... 7

Mitchell, Mary .................................................................... 19

Mizell, E lizabeth ................................................................ 13

Moates, _____ ...................................................................... 9

Modisette, _____ ................................................................ 17

Monds, Gladys N. ............................................................... 21

Mosley, Thomas ................................................................... 8

O'Bar, Sarah Lo uise ............................................................ 23

Osteen, Ada ........................................................................ 10

Porter, Nick ........................................................................ 11

Powell, Sarah ...................................................................... 12

Prevatt, Ida May ................................................................. 13

Pringle, Willie Mae ............................................................ 12

Raimes, Nora ...................................................................... 18

Rakestraw, Frank ................................................................ 11

Rast, James Jeremiah .......................................................... 12

Ray, Deborah Ann .............................................................. 18

Register, Alice .................................................................... 23

Register, Diana ................................................................... 20

Register, Ida  Ruth ............................................................... 20

Register, Leonard ............................................................... 23

Register, M aggie ................................................................ 15

Register, Perry .................................................................... 20

Register, William ............................................................... 20

Rewis, Hazel ....................................................................... 18

Richardson, Alice ............................................................... 10

Richards on, Lillie ................................................................. 9

Rigdon, Barbara ................................................................. 10

Rigdon, Esther Ann ............................................................ 10

Rigdon, George .................................................................. 10

Rigdon, James Elick ........................................................... 10

Rimes, Frances ................................................................... 14

Roberts, Aaron James ..................................................... 6, 12

Roberts, Abel James ....................................................... 6, 12

Roberts, Ada Rosena .......................................................... 10

Roberts, Aline Gertrude ..................................................... 13

Roberts, A llie ..................................................................... 10

Roberts, A ndrew Lo uis ....................................................... 10

Roberts, Arthur L. ........................................................ 12, 19

Roberts, Bertha ............................................................. 12, 19

Roberts, Blanche .......................................................... 12, 19

Roberts, Cordelia "Delia" ............................................... 6, 13

Roberts, Dona ..................................................................... 10

Roberts, E.V. ...................................................................... 13

Roberts, Earle E. .......................................................... 13, 19

Roberts, Edward E. ............................................................ 20

Roberts, Ella Mae ............................................................... 11

Roberts, Ernest F. ............................................................... 12

Roberts, E stelle .................................................................. 13

Roberts, Geo rge Massa ...................................................... 10

Roberts, Gertrude ............................................................... 11

Roberts, H. F. ....................................................................... 6

Roberts, H arriett ................................................................... 6

Roberts, Hazel .................................................................... 13

Roberts, Herbert ................................................................. 19

Roberts, Irma Jean .............................................................. 12

Roberts, Jessie Samuel ....................................................... 11

Roberts, Johnnie J. ............................................................. 13

Roberts, Jonathan H. ............................................................ 6

Roberts, Jonathan Knight ............................................... 5, 10

Roberts, Josephine ........................................................ 12, 19

Roberts, J ospeh H ill ........................................................... 12

Roberts, Leonard Lemuel ............................................... 6, 13

Roberts, Leroy R. ............................................................... 11

Roberts, Lewis Leonard ....................................................... 5

Roberts, L ola ...................................................................... 13

Roberts, Louis L. ................................................................ 13

Roberts, Lula Jane .............................................................. 10

Roberts, Lupine .................................................................... 6

Roberts, Ma bel Eloise ........................................................ 12

Roberts, Ma rie Louise ........................................................ 12



28

Roberts, Martha Ann ...................................................... 6, 10

Roberts, Mary Adeline ....................................................... 10

Roberts, Mary Jane ......................................................... 6, 11

Roberts, M aude Ev elyn ................................................ 11, 18

Roberts, Nathan Enoch ................................................... 6, 10

Roberts, O siah Francis ......................................................... 6

Roberts, Rosania Lenora .............................................. 10, 18

Roberts, R uth ...................................................................... 13

Roberts, Sammuel Ansel .................................................... 13

Roberts, Seleatyan .............................................................. 10

Roberts, Shurod .............................................................. 6, 13

Roberts, Shurod Elmore ..................................................... 13

Roberts, Stephen ................................................................ 20

Roberts, Stewart Jesse ........................................................ 11

Roberts, Thomas Henry ............................................ 6, 11, 12

Roberts, Thomas Preston .................................................... 10

Roberts, William Henry ..................................................... 10

Roberts, William Parker ................................................. 6, 12

Roberts, William R. ............................................................ 13

Rowe, Edward ...................................................................... 4

Rowe, Sarah Ellen ................................................................ 4

Rudd, _____ ......................................................................... 8

Ruis, Ma ggie ........................................................................ 9

Russell, Cindy .................................................................... 22

Russell, Henry .................................................................... 22

Russell, Judy ....................................................................... 22

Sapp, W illiam Edd ie .......................................................... 10

Sheffield, Burt .................................................................... 13

Skinner, Louise ................................................................... 20

Skinner, Ru th ...................................................................... 21

Smith, _____ ...................................................................... 17

Smith, Hur tis ...................................................................... 18

Sparkman, Andy ................................................................. 10

Stafford, _____ ..................................................................... 9

Stafford, Clyde ................................................................... 11

Stafford, Deborah ............................................................... 10

Stafford, Edmond ............................................................... 10

Stafford, John Chase .......................................................... 11

Stafford, Joseph .................................................................. 11

Stafford, K atie .................................................................... 11

Stafford, Mary Emma ......................................................... 10

Stafford, M innie ................................................................. 11

Stafford, Susan Amanda ..................................................... 11

Stafford, W illiam Eli .......................................................... 10

Stafford, William Parker .................................................... 11

Stanley, Carlton Quinton .................................................... 18

Stanley, Carlton Quinton, Jr. .............................................. 18

Stanley, Charles Herbert ..................................................... 18

Stanley, E. .......................................................................... 18

Stanley, Ge orgia Ruth ........................................................ 18

Stanley, Harry Thomas ....................................................... 18

Stanley, Joyce Ann ............................................................. 18

Stanley, Lam ar Edwin ........................................................ 18

Stanley, Lewis Jackson ....................................................... 11

Starratt, Josephine .............................................................. 13

Stewart, _____ .................................................................... 17

Stiles, Gilbert E. ................................................................. 23

Stiles, Harry ........................................................................ 23

Stiles, Harry R. ................................................................... 23

Stiles, Judy A. ..................................................................... 23

Stiles, Laurel K. .................................................................. 23

Stiles, Pamela G. ................................................................ 23

Stiles, Penny L. ................................................................... 23

Stiles, Rickey E. ................................................................. 23

Stiles, Ronald D. ................................................................ 23

Stone, M ary Viola .............................................................. 12

Strada, A. J. .......................................................................... 9

Suares, Clara Blanche ........................................................ 12

Sutton, Junior ..................................................................... 22

Swearingen, Wayne ............................................................ 11

Tanner, Eliza F. .................................................................... 4

Thom as, Benja min ............................................................. 19

Thomas, Bulah ................................................................... 11

Thomas, H elen Louise ........................................................ 19

Thom as, Henry F ranklin ..................................................... 19

Thomas, James Lawrence ................................................... 19

Thomas, John Wesley ......................................................... 19

Thom as, Mollye ................................................................. 11

Thom pson, Be rtie ............................................................... 11

Tippins, Mary ..................................................................... 19

Tire, Margaret .................................................................... 22

Townsend, Mary E. ............................................................ 12

Tunnell, Ann McComb ....................................................... 12

Walker, Albert James ................................................... 18, 19

Walker, Elijah James .......................................................... 19

Walker, Gladys Mary ......................................................... 19

Walker, James .................................................................... 18

Walke r, John Ca rroll .......................................................... 19

Walker, Mack ..................................................................... 19

Weber, Diane ..................................................................... 18

Wells, Harry Lee ................................................................ 12

West, H arriett ..................................................................... 11

Wheeler, Charlie S. ............................................................ 20

Wheeler, Clarice ................................................................. 20

Whee ler, Willie B elle ......................................................... 20

Wiggins, Sarah ................................................................... 17

Williams, _____ ................................................................. 22

Williams, Adeline ............................................................... 19

Williams, Christopher ........................................................ 13

Williams, Ethel ................................................................... 11

Williams, F rances Co la ...................................................... 13

Williams, L. T. ................................................................... 12

Will iams,  Mary M. ............................................................. 17

Williams, Richard D. ............................................................ 5

Williams, Walter ................................................................ 10

Willoughbly, K. .................................................................... 7

Willoug hby, The lma Druc illa "Sally" .................................. 7

Wilson, Clara B ess ............................................................. 13

Wilson, Evangeline ............................................................ 13

Wingate, Tom ..................................................................... 10

Witts, M ary Lillie ............................................................... 11

Wojciechowski, Walter ...................................................... 23

Wood, J. E. ........................................................................... 9

Woods, John C. .................................................................. 23

Woods, Lawrance A. .......................................................... 23

Woods, Lawrence E. .......................................................... 23



29

Wright, Abner Harrison ...................................................... 13

Wright, Albert H. ............................................................... 13

Wright, Claibourne H. ........................................................ 13

Wright, D ell ........................................................................ 13

Wright, D onald ................................................................... 13

Wright, Richard F. .............................................................. 13

Wright, Robert E. ............................................................... 13

Wright, Winton .................................................................. 13

Yelvington, Sarah ................................................................. 6

 


